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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT AND
PHASE Il LIMITED SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Sand Pit and Undeveloped Property
2 Sand Pit Road and 9 Noons Drive
Truro, Massachusetts

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Horsley Witten Group (“HW”) has completed this Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (“Phase 1”) and Phase Il Limited Subsurface Investigation (Phase Il LSI)
documenting the observed conditions of the sand pit/undeveloped property located on a
portion of 2 Sand Pit Road and 9 Noons Drive in Truro, Massachusetts (the “Subject
Property”).

The Subject Property consists of the following areas:

e An approximate 27-acre portion of the 38.73-acre parcel located at 2 Sand Pit
Road and identified by the Truro Assessor as parcel 39-107; and

e The 17.2-acre parcel located at 9 Noons Drive and identified by the Truro
Assessor as parcel 39-108.

Refer to Figures 1 and 2 for regional location and general layout of the Subject Property,
respectively.

The Subject Property is located within a mixed commercial and residential area of Truro.
Approximately 80 percent of the Subject Property is cleared and utilized as a sandpit
with the remaining 20 percent undeveloped and wooded. Several piles (Photo log,
Appendix A) of asphalt millings, sand, mulch (made from local landscaped debris
brought to the Subject Property), shells, and aggregate are stored throughout the
cleared areas. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical weather-related
stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the soil piles. No visual or
olfactory indication of a significant release of oil and/or hazardous materials (OHM) was
observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the piles.

As indicated on Figure 3, four areas at the Subject Property are rented to local
fisherman for the storage (photo log, Appendix A) of lobster traps, boats and other
fishing related gear (i.e., rope and nets typically stored in plastic 55-gallon drums).
According to Ms. Linda Noons-Rose (Owner of the Subject Property), boat maintenance
is not permitted in the rented areas. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of
typical weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the
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rented areas. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM was
observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the rented areas.

A pile of utility poles (Photo log, Appendix A, and Figure 3) was observed on the ground
surface. Utility poles are typically treated with various coatings such as creosote,
pentachlorophenol, and various metals to preserve the wood. No stressed vegetation
(with the exception of typical weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in
the vicinity of the utility poles. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release
of OHM was observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the utility poles.

Several pieces of equipment including excavators, loaders, dump trucks and spare part
vehicles were observed in the northern portion of the Subject Property (photo logs,
Appendix A). No stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical weather-related
stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the equipment or spare part
vehicles. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM was observed
on the ground surface in the equipment or spare part vehicles.

A horse obstacle area is located in the northwestern portion of the Subject Property
(Figure 3). The obstacles include several empty plastic 55-gallon barrels that the horses
jump over. The horses live in a stable located to the northeast and off the Subject
Property. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical weather-related
stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the barrels. No visual or olfactory
indication of a significant release of OHM was observed on the ground surface in the
vicinity of the barrels.

The Subject Property is abutted to the north by residences and commercial properties
including a store and motel. The Subject Property is abutted to the south by residences
with Noons Drive beyond. The Subject Property is abutted to the east by residences and
commercial properties including Pleasant View Autobody and John F. Noons trucking
with Route 6 and Noons Drive beyond. The Subject Property is abutted to the west by
residences and Great Swamp with Cormorant Road beyond.

There are no buildings at the Subject Property and vehicle maintenance and fueling are
completed at the property to the east (not on the Subject Property). No OHM was
observed at the Subject Property. Utilities at the Subject Property include a private
water well (approximately 80 feet deep, Photo Log, Appendix A and Figure 3) that was
reportedly used for dust suppression and to rinse dirt off of vehicle truck beds. The well
was reported by the Subject Property owner as no longer in use.

No records relating to the storage, usage or releases of OHM at the Subject Property
were reported to HW or on file at the Town of Truro Board of Health, Fire Department,
Building Department, Conservation Commission, Planning Department or Town Clerk.
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As indicated on the document titled Settlement of Land Use Agreement, dated August
27,2013, Appendix B, The Subject Property has been used as sand pit since the 1950’s
for the excavation of sand/soil. Abutters have alleged that target shooting has
historically occurred at the Subject Property. According to the Owner, “target shooting
was occasionally conducted into sand piles that have long since been removed from the
Subject Property”. Target practice ceased at the Subject Property prior to August 27,
2013.

In February 2023, HW completed a Phase Il Limited Subsurface Investigation (LSI) to
determine if a release of OHM had occurred at the Subject Property. The Phase Il LSI
included the collection of nine soil samples and four groundwater samples for
laboratory analysis. The laboratory analysis included per and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(PFAS), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds,
Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) 14 metals, extractable petroleum hydrocarbons,
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and/or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).

As indicated on Tables 1 and 2, with the exception of PFAS detected in groundwater, no
other analytes were detected above the applicable MCP Reportable Concentrations for
category S-1 soils or GW-1 groundwater. Refer to Figure 3 for sampling locations.
Additional details regarding the Phase Il LSI are set forth in Section 7.

Several releases of OHM have occurred at sites located within a 1.0-mile radius of the
Subject Property. Based on the regulatory status, distance from the Subject Property,
and/or groundwater flow direction, these release sites appear unlikely to significantly
impact the Subject Property.

Based on HW'’s review and interpretation of reasonably ascertainable information and
observations made during the Subject Property reconnaissance, HW offers the following
regarding Recognized Environmental Conditions (“RECs”), Historical Recognized
Environmental Conditions (“HRECs”) Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions
(“CRECs”), and Business Environmental Risks (“BERs”):

e The following RECs as defined in Section 1.1 were identified at the Subject
Property:

o The Phase Il LSI concluded that groundwater at the Subject Property is
impacted with PFAS above the applicable Reportable Concentration for
category GW-1 groundwater. PFAS was not detected in any of the soil
samples collected at the Subject Property above the laboratory Reporting
Limit or the applicable Reportable Concentration for category S-1 soils.
Considering that the analytical data and groundwater flow direction
support the conclusion that the PFAS impacts are related to an unknown
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source located hydraulically upgradient of the Subject Property, the
Subject Property appears to be eligible for Downgradient Property Status
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0180.

It should be noted that drinking water is not provided to the Subject
Property. Consideration should be made for connection to the municipal
drinking water supply in the future to limit groundwater pre-treatment
and laboratory testing requirements should groundwater at the Subject
Property be utilized.

e No Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (“HRECs”) as defined in
Section 1.1 were identified at the Subject Property;

e No Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (“CRECs”) as defined in
Section 1.1 were identified at the Subject Property; and

e No Business Environmental Risks (“BERs”) as defined in section 1.1 were
identified at the Subject Property.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

HW has completed this Phase | in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM
International Publication E1527-21 on behalf of the Town of Truro (the “Client”). This
report documents the results of a Phase | and Phase Il LSI of the sand pit/undeveloped
property located on a portion of 2 Sand Pit Road and 9 Noons Drive in Truro,
Massachusetts.

The Phase | was performed in accordance with the guidelines set forth in the ASTM
International Publication E1527-21, and the elements of “All Appropriate Inquiries”
(“AAl”) within Code of Federal Regulations 40 C.F.R. Part 312, established by the Small
Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2002 (“Brownfields
Amendments”) and Comprehensive Environmental Response, Conservation, and
Liability Act of 1980 (“CERCLA”). The United States Environmental Protection Agency
(“EPA”) has determined that ASTM International E1527-21is consistent with the
requirements of and may be used to comply with the provisions of AAL.

HW’s evaluation of the Subject Property was performed using standard protocols and
technical judgment within the scope of services of this assighnment. Conclusions and/or
opinions are based on the conditions observed at the time of the Subject Property visit.
Past conditions that could not be observed were established based on reasonably
available and attainable documents and accounts from personnel contacted.
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1.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF WORK

The objective of the Phase | was to identify RECs associated with current and historic
use of the Subject Property, the physical conditions of adjacent grounds, and present
operational practices. ASTM E1527-21defines RECs as: “(1) the presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to
the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products
in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment;
or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the
subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. A de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental condition.”.
Opinions regarding RECs at the Subject Property are based upon the work described
herein.

If applicable, the Phase | will also identify HRECs, CRECs, and BERs. ASTM Publication
E1527-21defines these as follows:

e HRECs: “a previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products
affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use
criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without
subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example, activity and use
limitations or other property use limitations).”

e CRECs: “recognized environmental condition affecting the subject property that
has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or
authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain
in place subject to implementation of required controls (for example, activity
and use limitations or other property use limitations).”

e BERs: “arisk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven
impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of
commercial real estate, not necessarily related to those environmental issues
required to be investigated in this practice.”

1.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

The following Phase | Scope of Work was completed during this assessment:

e Reconnaissance to observe and document present conditions at the Subject
Property and on the portions of abutting properties visible from the Subject
Property and/or right-of-way for indications of RECs;

e Reconnaissance of the general vicinity of the Subject Property from the right-of-
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way, within approximately a 500-foot radius of the Subject Property, for
indications of RECs (i.e., potential off-site contaminant source areas);

e Interviews with the designated Subject Property contact and local regulatory
agencies to document current and former operations and uses of the Subject
Property. Subject Property personnel interviewed as part of the assessment
included:

o Ms. Linda Noons-Rose, Subject Property Owner

e Review of available environmental reports and other relevant documents
regarding previously conducted assessments and/or investigations of the Subject
Property (if available);

e Review of relevant federal, state, and local regulatory files, records, and
databases to identify RECs, HRECs, CRECs, and BERs at the Subject Property;

e Contact with local regulatory agencies to request information regarding the
environmental and regulatory history of the Subject Property;

e General review of environmental conditions including geology, hydrology,
topography, wetlands, flood plains; and

e Preparation of this report to summarize the findings of the Phase I.

1.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

While this Phase | provides an overview of potential environmental concerns, both past
and present, it is limited by the availability of information at the time of the assessment.
It is possible that unreported disposal of waste or illegal activities impairing the
environmental status of the Subject Property may have occurred which could not be
identified. The conclusions regarding environmental conditions that are presented in
this Phase | are based on a scope of work authorized by the Client.

1.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

The Phase | has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental
methodologies referred to in ASTM E1527-21 and contains all the limitations inherent in
these methodologies. No other warranties, expressed or implied, are made as to the
professional services provided under the terms of our contract and included in this
report. The conclusions of this Phase | are based in part, on information provided by
others. The possibility remains that unexpected environmental conditions may be
encountered at the Subject Property in locations not specifically investigated. Should
such an event occur, HW must be notified to determine if modifications to our
conclusions are necessary.
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The substance, content, and findings of documents and/or other deliverables made to
the Client including but not limited to reports, data, memorandums, and facsimiles, are
for the sole use of the Client. No reliance on the data or findings contained in these
deliverables may be extended to any third party without the express written consent of
HW. Any unauthorized use or distribution of HW’s work shall be at the Client and
recipient’s sole risk and without liability to HW.

This Phase | and Phase Il LS| describe conditions observed at the Subject Property at the
time of the Subject Property reconnaissance only. HW makes no conclusions regarding
areas of the Subject Property that were inaccessible or obstructed from view during the
reconnaissance.

The information presented in this report is based on HW’s observations in the field at
the time of the Subject Property reconnaissance, a review of reasonably ascertainable
documents and data, interviews with certain designated personnel, and a review of
available agency files as referenced herein. HW does not warrant or guarantee the
accuracy, completeness, and/or current status of the information contained in the
environmental record sources for this Phase I. Such information is the product of
independent investigation by parties other than HW and/or information maintained by
government agencies. Therefore, no representation concerning agency records, other
than those described herein, is expressed or implied.

The scope of this Phase | and Phase Il LSI did not include determining the current
compliance status of the Subject Property regarding all environmental regulations
and/or permitting requirements. Any comments in the report regarding compliance
with environmental regulations are provided for the Client and should not be
considered as a thorough review of all environmental regulatory requirements.

This Phase | was a limited and non-exclusive assessment that was intended to evaluate
whether reasonably ascertainable information reveals the evidence of RECs, HRECs,
CRECs, and BERs as defined by ASTM E1527-21.

HW did not assess for the non-scope considerations identified in Section X6 of ASTM
E1527-21 unless otherwise noted including but not limited to testing or analysis to
determine the presence of asbestos containing materials (“ACM”), radon, mold, lead-
based paint, lead in drinking water, or PCBs in building materials at the Subject Property.
Any comments in the report regarding these substances or materials are limited to the
obvious presence of certain miscellaneous materials that are readily accessible and
apparent, are provided for the Client’s information only, and cannot be used to determine
the actual presence of the contaminants and/or compliance with applicable regulations.
Further, studies of indoor air quality, regulatory compliance, occupational health and
safety, and wetlands, which require specialized expertise, were not requested and were

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Horsley Witten Group, Inc.
Sand Pit and Undeveloped Property May 10, 2023
Truro, Massachusetts

10



not included as part of this study. As a result, without a comprehensive sampling and
analysis program or implementation of services beyond the original scope of work,
certain potential conditions may not be revealed.

Any qualitative or quantitative information regarding the Subject Property that was not
available to HW at the time of this Phase | may result in a modification of the
representations made in this report.

HW interviewed the Client about the Subject Property including the six questions
included on the User Questionnaire identified in Section X3 of ASTM E1527-21. The six
guestions include the presence of Environmental liens, Activity and Use Limitations,
specialized knowledge or experience, relationship of the purchase price to the fair
market value, commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information, the degree of
obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination and the ability to
detect contamination by appropriate investigation at the Subject Property. Information
about the Subject Property obtained from the Client has been incorporated into this
report. A copy of the User Questionnaire is included in Appendix C.

The following limitations and exceptions to ASTM E1527-21 associated with the Phase |
are set forth below:

e HW did not obtain any historical information prior to 1889 for the Subject
Property;

e HW did not interview historic occupants or owners of the Subject Property. The
Subject Property was utilized as a sand pit at the time of reconnaissance;

e HW did not evaluate the purchase price of the Subject Property in relation to the
fair market value;

e Observations of select areas of the Subject Property were limited due to the
presence of dense vegetation and material piles (i.e., soil, mulch, asphalt millings
and/or aggregate;

e Current title records were obtained on-line from the Barnstable County Registry
of Deeds; and

e Activity and Use Limitations (AUL) were searched for on-line using the
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (“MassDEP”) Activity
and Use Limitation searchable sites database. Additionally, the Client was
unaware of any AULs implemented at the Subject Property.

None of the limitations and exceptions documented above are considered a significant
data gap. Information provided by others is assumed to be accurate and complete.
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1.5 SPecIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

No special terms or conditions were included in the Phase | or Phase Il LSI.

1.6 USER RELIANCE

This report may be distributed and relied upon by the Client, its successors, and
assignees. Reliance on the information and conclusions in this report by any other
person or entity is not authorized without the written consent of HW.
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2.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

2.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Subject Property is identified by the Town of Truro Assessor’s Office as follows:

Address Town of Provincetown Land Area
Assessor’s ID (Acres)
2 Sand Pit Road 39-107-0 38.73*
9 Noons Drive 39-108-0 17.2

* It should be noted that only a 27-acre portion of this parcel is included in the Subject Property
as indicated on Figure 2.

Refer to Figures 1 and 2 for regional location and general layout of the Subject Property,
respectively.

2.2 SUBJECT PROPERTY AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

The Subject Property is located within a mixed commercial and residential area of Truro.
Approximately 80 percent of the Subject Property is cleared and utilized as a sandpit
with the remaining 20 percent undeveloped and wooded.

The Subject Property is abutted to the north by residences and commercial properties
including a store and motel. The Subject Property is abutted to the south by residences
with Noons Drive beyond. The Subject Property is abutted to the east by residences and
commercial properties including Pleasant View Autobody and John F. Noons trucking
with Route 6 and Noons Drive beyond. The Subject Property is abutted to the west by
residences and Great Swamp with Cormorant Road beyond.

2.2.1 TOPOGRAPHY

According to the EDR Radius Map™ Report (the “EDR Report”), published by
Environmental Data Resources Inc. (“EDR”), the topography of the Subject Property
slopes towards the west northwest with an elevation of 46 feet above mean sea level. A
topographical map is included as Figure 1.

2.2.2  SoILs/GEOLOGY

According to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Bureau of Geographical Information
(“MassGIS”), soils underlying the Subject Property are classified as Carver, Freetown and
Pits (Figure 4). According to the EDR Report, Carver soils are classified as coarse sands
with high infiltration rates and Freetown is muck with very slow infiltration rates. Pits
are areas which have been modified and soil type and infiltration rates are not given.
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2.2.3 HYDROLOGY AND CONSTRAINTS

According to the MassGIS Existing Constraints data layer, the Subject Property is located
within an EPA Sole Source Aquifer and a medium yield aquifer. A portion of the
property is located within a MassDEP Wellhead Zone Il Area (Figure 5). As indicated in
Section 7.0, depth to groundwater varies from approximately 36 to 82 feet below grade
and flows in a southwesterly direction as indicated on Figure 3.

2.2.4 \WETLANDS

According to the MassGIS Existing Constraints Data layer, wetlands are located within
500 feet west of the Subject Property (Figure 5).

2.2.5 AREAS OF CRITICAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

According to the MassGIS Areas of Critical Environmental Concern (“ACEC”) data layer,
there are no ACECs within 500 feet of the Subject Property. ACECs are places in
Massachusetts that receive special recognition because of the quality, uniqueness, and
significance of their natural and cultural resources (Figure 5). These areas are identified
and nominated at the community level and are reviewed and designated by the
Massachusetts Secretary of Energy and Environmental Affairs.

2.2.6  SURFACE WATER BODIES

The nearest surface water body is Great Swamp which is located approximately 300 feet
west of the Subject Property (Figure 1).

2.2.7 FLOOD PLAINS

According to the Mass GIS Flood Zone Map (Figure 5), the Subject Property is located
within an area designated as Zone X (area of minimal flood hazard) and an area of 0.2%
Annual Chance of Flooding immediately west of the Subject Property.

2.2.8 POTENTIAL FOR RADON GAS

According to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) Map of Radon Zones
for Massachusetts (https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-
08/documents/massachusetts.pdf), Barnstable County is considered to have a moderate
potential for the presence of indoor radon gas, with the most common concentration
range being 2 Pico Curies per liter (pCi/L) to 4 pCi/L).

2.3 CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY

The Subject Property is currently a sand pit and commercial property utilized by the
trucking/site development contractor, John F. Noons.
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2.4 DESCRIPTIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADS, OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

Approximately 80 percent of the Subject Property is cleared and utilized as a sandpit
with the remaining 20 percent undeveloped and wooded. Several piles (Photo log,
Appendix A) of asphalt millings, sand, mulch (made from local landscaped debris
brought to the Subject Property), shells, and aggregate are stored throughout the
cleared areas.

There are no buildings at the Subject Property and vehicle maintenance and fueling are
completed at the property to the east (not on the Subject Property). No OHM was
observed at the Subject Property. Utilities at the Subject Property include a private
water well (approximately 80 feet deep, Photo Log, Appendix A) that was reportedly
used for dust suppression and to rinse dirt off of vehicle truck beds. The well was
reported by the Subject Property Owner as no longer in use.

2.5 CURRENT USE OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The Subject Property is abutted to the north by residences and commercial properties
including a store and motel. The Subject Property is abutted to the south by residences
with Noons Drive beyond. The Subject Property is abutted to the east by residences and
commercial properties including Pleasant View Autobody and John F. Noons trucking
with Route 6 and Noons Drive beyond. The Subject Property is abutted to the west by
residences and Great Swamp with Cormorant Road beyond.

3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

3.1 LAND TITLE RECORDS

Chains of title were established based on information from the property field card
obtained from the Town of Truro Assessor’s Department and on-line records available
from the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds. Ownership for the Subject Property is as
follows:

e The Estate of Donald Noons, Book 279 Page 34, dated February 8, 2007 (2 Sand
Pit Road).

e The Estate of Donald Noons, Book 10833 Page 307, dated February 8, 2007 (9
Noons Drive).

Copies of the Town of Truro Assessor’s Office property field card and deed references
are included in Appendix B.
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3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

Pursuant to the guidelines set forth in the ASTM International Publication E1527 — 21, it
is the user’s responsibility to search for environmental liens and AULs. Neither the
study nor the user identified any environmental liens or Activity and Use Limitations
associated with the Subject Property.

3.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

No other specialized knowledge of RECs or other potential environmental concerns
were reported by the Client.

3.4 CoMmMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION

Information provided in the Phase | is based on interviews with Subject Property
contacts and research of local, state, and federal databases. Commonly known or
reasonably ascertainable information was utilized in conducting background research
for the Subject Property but was not relied upon to support the findings, opinions, or
conclusions of the Study.

3.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

No property valuation reduction relating to environmental concerns was identified or
reported by the Client to HW.

3.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MIANAGER AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

According to the Town of Truro Assessor’s Office, the Estate of Donald W Noons is the
current owners of the Subject Property. At the time of reconnaissance, approximately
80 percent of the Subject Property was cleared and utilized as a sandpit with the
remaining 20 percent undeveloped and wooded. HW was escorted by the current
Owner, Ms. Linda Noons-Rose, who manages the sand pit operations conducted at the
Subject Property.

3.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING THE STUDY
The Phase | and Phase Il LS| was performed for due diligence purposes by the Client in
anticipation of purchasing the Subject Property.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

To evaluate environmental conditions at and abutting the Subject Property, federal,
state, and local information resources were reviewed. Initial screening of regulatory
records was conducted by obtaining an EDR Report. A copy of the EDR Report dated
January 19, 2023 is included as Appendix C.
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HW staff also performed a review of available files and/or contacted personnel at the
Town of Truro Assessor’s Office, Town Clerk, Fire Department, Conservation
Commission, Planning Department, Board of Health, and Building Department regarding
underground storage tanks (USTs), above ground storage tanks (ASTs) and the storage,
usage and/or release(s) of OHM at the Subject Property.

4.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

NPL (Superfund)

The National Priorities List (“NPL”) is a listing of confirmed disposal sites identified by
the EPA that are a priority for cleanup under the Superfund Program. The NPLis a
subset of Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability
Information System (“CERCLIS”) maintained by the EPA. No NPL sites were identified
within a 1.0-mile radius of the Subject Property.

Delisted NPL

Delisted NPL sites are no longer active under the Superfund Program. An archived
status indicates that EPA has determined that no further steps are required at a site to
protect human health or the environment. The area within a 0.5-mile radius of the
Subject Property was searched for Delisted NPL sites. Based on a review of the listings
obtained from the EDR Report, there are no Delisted NPL sites located within the 0.5-
mile search radius.

CERCLA-SEMS

CERCLA-Superfund Enterprise Management System (“SEMS”) tracks hazardous waste
sites, potentially hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of
EPA’s Superfund Program. The area within a 0.5-mile radius of the Subject Property was
searched for CERCLA-SEMS sites. Based on a review of the listings obtained from the
EDR Report, there were no CERCLA-SEMS sites located within a 0.5-mile radius of the
Subject Property.

SEMS-ARCHIVE

SEMS-Archive tracks sites that are no longer active under the Superfund Program. An
archived status indicates that to the best of EPA’s knowledge, site assessment has been
completed and EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the
NPL. The area within a 0.5-mile radius of the Subject Property was searched for SEMS-
Archive sites. Based on a review of the listings obtained from the EDR Report, there is
one SEMS-Archive site located within the 0.5-mile search radius. The identified SEMS-
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Archive site is Watts Service CTR/S Hollow Wellfield located at 372 Route 6,
approximately 1,424 feet north, northeast of the Subject Property. The site is listed as
no further remedial action planed and does not qualify for the NPL based on exiting
information; however, it is associated with a release (RTN 4-170) as a result of a leaking
underground storage tank (LUST) and is discussed in additional detail below. This site
does not qualify for the National Priority List (NPL) based on existing information.

RCRA Corrective Action (CA) Sites with Known Contamination

Based on a review of the EDR Report, there are no Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (“RCRA”) CA site listed within 1.0-mile of the Subject Property.

Federal RCRA Generators

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (“RCRA”) - Large Quantity Generators (LQGs)

Based on a review of the EDR Report, there are no RCRA-LQG site located within 0.25-
miles of the Subject Property.

RCRA-Small Quantity Generators (SQGs)

Based on a review of the EDR Report, there are no RCRA-SQG site located within 0.25-
miles of the Subject Property.

RCRA-Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQGs)

Based on a review of the EDR Report, there is one RCRA-VSQG site located within 0.25-
miles of the Subject Property. The identified RCRA-VSQG site is Tow Boat US
Provincetown/Chatham/Bass River located at 352 Route 6, approximately 596 feet east
of the Subject Property. According to the EDR Report, the site has not received any
violation notices.

RCRA Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Sites for Hazardous Materials

Based on a review of the EDR Report, there are no RCRA TSD sites listed within 0.5-miles
of the Subject Property.

State Landfills and Solid Waste Disposal Facilities (SWL)

Based on a review of the EDR Report, there are no active SWL sites listed within 0.5-
miles of the Subject Property.
State List of Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks (LAST)
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Based on a review of the EDR Report, there is one LAST site listed within 0.5-miles of the
Subject Property. The identified LAST site is identified as North Truro Post Office.
Details regarding the release site are set forth below.

North Truro Post Office 2,363 feet north
34 Shore Road RTN: 4-11029

According to the report titled Response Action Outcome Statement dated July 1995 and
Immediate Response Action (IRA) Completion Statement dated August 1995, both
prepared by EMCON, a release of approximately 190 gallons of No 2. fuel oil occurred
from an above-ground storage tank (AST) at the site. Response actions included
removing the AST, excavation of 160-cubic yards of contaminated soil, extraction of
3,700-gallons of petroleum impacted groundwater and the collection of soil and
groundwater samples for laboratory analysis. Groundwater at the site was determined
to flow in a northwesterly direction. The reports concluded that levels of OHM at the
site have been remediated to background and that a condition of No Significant Risk of
harm to health, safety, public welfare and the environment has been achieved.
Considering the regulatory status, distance, and the groundwater flow direction, the
release associated with RTN 4-11029 is unlikely to significantly impact the Subject
Property.

State List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)

Based on a review of the EDR Report, there is one LUST site listed within a 0.5-mile
radius of the Subject Property. The identified LUST site is Watts Service Ctr/R Hollow
Wellfield. Details regarding the release site are set forth below.

Watts Service Ctr/S Hollow Wellfield 1,424 feet north northeast
372 Route 6 RTN: 4-170

According to the letter report titled Field Investigation Services Report dated December
1996 and prepared by ABB Environmental Services, Inc., an “old leaking gasoline tank”
was removed from the site in 1978 and at the request of the MassDEP, the former tank
location was assessed to determine if a release of OHM has occurred. Response actions
included the collection of soil and groundwater samples for laboratory analysis.
Groundwater was determined to flow in a northeasterly direction. The MassDEP
subsequently issued a response action outcome indicating that a permanent solution
has been achieved at the site and a level of No Significant Risk exists. Considering the
regulatory status and the groundwater flow direction, the release associated with RTN
4-170 is unlikely to significantly impact the Subject Property.
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State Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST)

Based on a review of the EDR Report, there are no State Registered USTs at the Subject
Property or within 0.25-miles of the Subject Property.

State Registered Above Ground Storage Tank (AST)

Based on a review of the EDR Report, there are no State Registered ASTs at the Subject
Property or listed within 0.25-miles of the Subject Property.

Emergency Response Notification System Files

The Emergency Response Notification System (“ERNS”) database includes incidents
reported to the National Response Center for the Subject Property only. These
incidents include chemical spills, accidents involving chemicals (such as fires or
explosions), oil spills, transportation accidents that involve oil or chemicals, releases of
radioactive materials, sightings of oil sheens on bodies of water, terrorist incidents
involving chemicals, incidents where illegally dumped chemicals have been found, and
drills intended to prepare responders to handle these kinds of incidents. The National
Response Center is operated by the U.S. Coast Guard and has become the central point
of contact used for the reporting of many different kinds of incidents involving
hazardous materials. The Subject Property is not identified as an ERNS site.

State and Tribal Brownfields

The Brownfields Act of 1998 established significant liability relief and financial incentives
to spur the redevelopment of Brownfields, while ensuring that MassDEP standards are
met. According to the EDR Report, there are no State and Tribal Brownfields sites listed
within 0.5-miles of the Subject Property.

State Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries Sites (INST/ECR)

According to the EDR Report, there is one INST/ECR site listed within 0.5-miles of the
Subject Property. The site is identified as South Highland Road Landfill. Details
regarding the release site is set forth below.

South Highland Road Landfill 2,548 feet east, northeast
Highland Rd RTN: 4-897

According to the report titled Phase IV As-Built and Final Inspection Report dated April
2005 and prepared by East Cape Engineering, Inc., this release site was previously
operated as a municipal open burn dump from 1940 until 1964. Investigation and
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response actions included test pits, groundwater monitoring and soil sampling, and
ultimately an engineered barrier was used to cap the former dump. The cap consisted
of sand fill, obtained from the Subject Property, Claymax 200 liner, organic material, and
hydroseed. Groundwater was not substantially impacted and an AUL was implemented
to limit contact with soil and to maintain a level of No Significant Risk. Considering the
regulatory status, distance, at that groundwater was not significantly impacted, the
release associated with RTN 4-897 is unlikely to significantly impact the Subject
Property.

4.1.1 STATE-LISTED SITES

State-and Tribal-equivalent CERCLA and/or Hazardous Waste Facilities (SHWS)

HW reviewed information from the EDR Report, dated January 19, 2023, and the
MassDEP website to gather information, including documented releases of OHM at the
Subject Property and surrounding properties. The Subject Property is not listed as a
release site. According to the EDR Report, seven State-equivalent SHWS release sites
with documented releases of OHM were identified within a 1.0-mile radius of the
Subject Property. Details regarding select release sites are set forth below.

Roadway — Vehicle Accident 628 feet east
In Front 350 Route 6 RTN: 4-20912

According to the report titled Immediate Response Action Completion Statement dated
January 2008 and prepared by Bennett O’Reilly, Inc., approximately 35 gallons of diesel
fuel was released onto the asphalt paved roadway on the northbound lane of Route 6.
Response actions included the application of absorbents, catch basin cleaning and soil
sample collection. Groundwater was reportedly not impacted by the release. A Method
1 Risk Assessment determined that a level of “No Significant Risk” exists for the site.
Considering the extent of the release and that groundwater was not reportedly
impacted, the release associated with RTN 4-20912 is unlikely to significantly impact the
Subject Property.

WTP So. Hollow Wellfield 2,852 feet northeast
11 South Hollow Road RTN: 4-18962

According to the report titled Immediate Response Action Completion dated May 2005
and prepared by Bennett O’Reilly, Inc., a release of 5-8 gallons of Potassium Hydroxide
(KOH) occurred to the ground surface and interior walls, as a result of a failure in the fill
line from a tank. Response actions included the recovery and removal of approximately
75+/- gallons of KOH and safety shower rinse water, soil excavation and sampling, and
additional spraying, containerizing, and disposal of the corrosive liquid. A Method 1 Risk
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Assessment determined that the site has reached a level of “No Significant Risk”.
Considering the extent of the release and that groundwater was not reportedly
impacted, the release associated with RTN 4-18962 is unlikely to significantly impact the
Subject Property.

4.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

RCRA NonGEN/NLR

RCRA NonGen/NLRs are facilities, which do not presently generate hazardous waste or
are no longer regulated under RCRA. Based on a review of these records, there is one
RCRA NonGen/NLR site listed within 0.25-miles of the Subject Property. The identified
RCRA NonGen/NLR site is Provincetown Water located at the Junction of Route 6 and
6A, approximately 1,043 feet east, northeast of the Subject Property. According to the
EDR Report, the site has not received any violation notices.

Hazardous Waste Generator (HW GEN)

A HW GEN is a generator of hazardous waste and waste oil that registered or notified
MassDEP. Based on a review of these records, there is one HW GEN site located within
0.25-miles of the Subject Property. The identified HW GEN site is Tow Boat US located
at 352 Route 6, approximately 596 feet east of the Subject Property. According to the
EDR Report, the site has not received any violation notices.

4.2.1 MUuUNICIPAL RECORDS

Readily available records relating to the past and present use of the Subject Property
were obtained from select municipal offices provided by the Client (the Town of Truro).
Information gathered is presented below and copies of relevant information are
available in Appendix B.

Truro Assessor’s Office

The Subject Property is identified by the Town of Truro Assessor’s Office as follows:

Address Town of Provincetown Land Area
Assessor’s ID (Acres)
2 Sand Pit Road 39-107-0 38.73*
9 Noons Drive 39-108-0 17.2

* It should be noted that only a 27-acre portion of this parcel is included in the Subject Property
as indicated on Figure 2.
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Assessor cards obtained from the Town of Truro Assessor’s Office are located in
Appendix B.

Truro Fire Department

According to the Town of Truro, there are records relating to the Subject Property at the
Fire Department.

Truro Board of Health

According to the Town of Truro, there are records relating to the Subject Property at the
Board of Health.

Truro Town Clerk

According to the Town of Truro, there are records relating to the Subject Property at the
Town Clerk.

Truro Building Department

Records obtained from the Truro Building Department included the document titled
Settlement of Land Use Agreement, dated August 27, 2013, Appendix B. This document
detailed the use of the Subject Property as a sand pit since the 1950’s for the excavation
of sand/soil. Abutters have alleged that target shooting has historically occurred at the
Subject Property. According to the Owner, “target shooting was occasionally conducted
into sand piles that have long since been removed from the Subject Property”. Target
practice ceased at the Subject Property prior to August 27, 2013. Other files included in
the record were not related to the current or historic use of OHM at the Subject
Property.

Truro Planning Department

According to the Town of Truro, there are records relating to the Subject Property at the
Planning Department.

Truro Conservation Commission

According to the Town of Truro, there are records relating to the Subject Property at the
Conservation Commission.
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4.3 HISTORICAL RESEARCH

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

According to EDR, the Subject Property is located within an unmapped area. A copy of
the EDR Report including the Sanborn Fire Insurance Map report dated December 19,
2022, is included as Appendix C.

USGS Topographical Maps

USGS topographic maps dated 1889, 1898, 1944, 1948/1949, 1958, 1972, 1977, 2012,
2015, and 2018 were reviewed. The 1889 and 1898 depict an unimproved road
transecting the Subject Property in an east/west direction and then centrally to the
north. No buildings are depicted on the Subject Property. The 1944 through 1958 maps
depict the unimproved road transecting the property in an east/west direction. No
buildings are indicated on the Subject Property. The Subject Property is labeled as
“Sandpit” in the 1972 topographical map. The 1977 map is depicted as an aerial and
does not show topography. A roadway (Sand Pit Road) is depicted as transecting the
northeast portion and the southern portion (Noons Drive) of the Subject Property on
the 2012 and 2018 maps. A copy of the EDR Report including topographical maps dated
December 19, 2022 is included as Appendix C.

Aerial Photographs

Aerial Photographs dated 1938, 1952, 1960, 1971, 1977, 1985, 1991, 1995, 2010, 2014,
and 2018 were reviewed. The 1938 aerial photograph depicts the Subject Property as
mostly vegetated with the exception of some roads/paths and several localized cleared
areas. The 1952 aerial indicates substantial clearing of vegetation has occurred in the
central portion of the Subject Property. The 1960 and 1971 aerial photograph depicts a
majority of the Subject Property has been cleared. The 1977 through 2018 aerial depict
a clearing in the central portion of the Subject Property. What appear to be soil
stockpiles and containers/vehicles are evident in the 1985 through 2018 aerial
photographs. Due to the scale and quality of the aerials, addital features of the Subject
Property are not discernable. A copy of the EDR Report including aerial photographs
dated December 20, 2022 is included as Appendix C.

City Directories

City Directories dated 1984, 1989, 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2014, and 2017 were
reviewed for the Subject Property. The Subject Property address of 2 Sand Pit Road
was not included in any of the city directories reviewed.
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4.4 HISTORICAL USE RESEARCH FOR ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Topographic maps and aerial photographs depict the area surrounding the Subject
Property developed with roads as early as 1889 and with structures in 1938. More
substantial developments, including both commercial and residential properties, appear
in the aerial maps between 1971 and 2010. Due to the scale and quality of the aerial
photographs, addital features of the adjoining properties are not discernable.

4.5 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS/ ASSESSMENTS

HW was not provided with any previous investigations or assessments.
5.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

The purpose of the Subject Property reconnaissance was to observe and document
features and conditions at the Subject Property and in the immediately surrounding
areas. Emphasis was placed on observing any conditions that indicate the potential for
RECs. Select photographs of the Subject Property are included as Appendix A.

5.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

On January 18, 2023, Bryan Massa of HW conducted a Subject Property reconnaissance
during daylight hours. The purpose of the reconnaissance was to visually and/or
physically observe features and conditions at the Subject Property and within the
surrounding areas with particular focus on areas that may be the cause of RECs, such as
OHM storage areas. Mr. Massa was escorted by the Owner and Client. Questions
regarding the Subject Property were answered by the Owner. Observations of the
Subject Property in select areas were limited due to dense wooded areas and dense
vegetation. A copy of Mr. Massa’s resume is included in Appendix B.

5.2 GENERAL SUBJECT PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS

The Subject Property is located within a mixed commercial and residential area of Truro.
Approximately 80 percent of the Subject Property is cleared and utilized as a sandpit
with the remaining 20 percent undeveloped and wooded.

5.2.1 STRUCTURES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

With the exception of a shed used to cover a water well (approximately 80 feet deep,
Photo Log, Appendix A) that was reportedly used for dust suppression and to rinse dirt
off of vehicle truck beds and that is reported by the Subject Property Owner as no
longer in use, no structures or improvements were observed at the Subject Property
during the reconnaissance.
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5.2.2 RoADS

Several unpaved roads transect the Subject Property that are used for the sand pit
operation. Access to the Subject Property is from Sand Pit Road and Noons Drive.

5.2.3 STRONG, PUNGENT, OR NOXI0US ODORS AND THEIR SOURCES

No strong, pungent, or noxious odors were observed at the Subject Property during the
reconnaissance.

5.2.4 PoOOLOF LIQUID

No pools of liquid were observed at the Subject Property during the reconnaissance.

5.2.5 DRuUMS, TOTES, AND INTERMEDIATE BULK CONTAINERS

As indicated on Figure 3, four areas at the Subject Property are rented to local
fisherman for the storage (photo log, Appendix A) of lobster traps, boats and other
fishing related gear (i.e., rope and nets typically stored in plastic 55-gallon drums).
According to the Subject Property Owner, boat maintenance and not permitted in
rented areas. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical weather-related
stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the rented areas. No visual or
olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM was observed on the ground surface
in the vicinity of the rented areas.

A horse obstacle area (Figure 3) is located in the northwestern portion of the Subject
Property. The obstacles include several empty plastic 55-gallon barrels that the horses
jump over. The horses live in a stable located to the northeast and off the Subject
Property. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical weather-related
stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the barrels. No visual or olfactory
indication of a significant release of OHM was observed on the ground surface in the
vicinity of the barrels.

Additionally, as indicated in Section 7.0, testing of the soil at the Subject Property for
various contaminants of concern (COCs) including PFAS, VOCs, SVOCs, EPH, MCP 14
metals, PAHs and/or PCBs, did not detect any COCs in soil above the applicable
regulatory thresholds.

5.2.6 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

A pile of utility poles (Photo log, Appendix A) was observed on the ground surface at the
location indicated on Figure 3. Utility poles are typical treated with various coatings
such as creosote, pentachlorophenol, and various metals to preserve the wood. No
stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical weather-related stresses) or stained

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Horsley Witten Group, Inc.
Sand Pit and Undeveloped Property May 10, 2023
Truro, Massachusetts

26



soil was observed in the vicinity of the utility poles. No visual or olfactory indication of a
significant release of OHM was observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the
utility poles.

Several pieces of equipment including excavators, loaders, dump trucks and spare part
vehicles were observed in the northern portion of the Subject Property as depicted on
the photo logs, Appendix A. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical
weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the equipment
or spare part vehicles. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM
was observed on the ground surface in the equipment or spare part vehicles.

No other indications of OHM were observed at the Subject Property. Additionally, as
indicated in Section 7.0, testing of the soil at the Subject Property for various COCs
including PFAS, VOCs, SVOCs, EPH, MCP 14 metals, PAHs and/or PCBs, did not detect
any COCs in soil above the applicable regulatory thresholds.

5.2.7 STORAGE TANKS

No storage tanks were observed at the Subject Property during the reconnaissance.

5.2.8 FLOOR DRAINS AND SUMPS

No floor drains or sumps were observed at the Subject Property during the
reconnaissance.

5.2.9 PITS, PONDS, AND LAGOONS

The Subject Property is an active sand pit where native soil is mined for resale purposes.
No ponds or lagoons were observed at the Subject Property during the reconnaissance.

5.2.10 STAINED SOIL AND STRESSED VEGETATION

No stained soil or stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical weather-related
stresses) was observed at the Subject Property during the reconnaissance.

Several piles (Photo log, Appendix A) of asphalt millings, sand, mulch (made from local
landscaped debris brought to the Subject Property), shells, and aggregate are stored
throughout the cleared areas. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical
weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the soil piles. No
visual or olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM was observed on the
ground surface in the vicinity of the piles. Additionally, testing of the soil at the Subject
Property for various COCs) including PFAS, VOCs, SVOCs, EPH, MCP 14 metals, PAHs
and/or PCBs, did not detect any COCs in soil above the applicable regulatory thresholds.
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5.2.11 PCB CONTAINING ITEMS

No indication of transformers, capacitors or light ballasts were identified at the Subject
Property. The hydraulic equipment utilized at the Subject Property for sand pit
operations is unlikely to contain PCBs. Additionally, testing of the surface soil as
detailed in Section 7.0 did not detect any PCBs above the laboratory reporting limits.

5.2.12 SoLib WASTE

No indication of significant solid waste disposal was observed on the ground surface at
the Subject Property.

5.2.13 SuBJECT PROPERTY UTILITIES

Utilities at the Subject Property include a private water well (approximately 80 feet
deep, Photo Log, Appendix A) that was reportedly used for dust suppression and to rinse
dirt off of vehicle truck beds. The well was reported by the Subject Property Owner as
no longer in use.

5.3 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

With the exception of a shed used to cover a water well (approximately 80 feet deep,
Photo Log, Appendix A) that was reportedly used for dust suppression and to rinse dirt
off of vehicle truck beds and that is reported by the Subject Property Owner as no
longer in use, no structures or improvements were observed at the Subject Property
during the reconnaissance.

5.4 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

e The Subject Property is located within a mixed commercial and residential area
of Truro. Approximately 80 percent of the Subject Property is cleared and
utilized as a sandpit with the remaining 20 percent undeveloped and wooded.
Several piles (Photo log, Appendix A) of asphalt millings, sand, mulch (made from
local landscaped debris brought to the Subject Property), shells, and aggregate
are stored throughout the cleared areas. No stressed vegetation (with the
exception of typical weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the
vicinity of the soil piles. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release
OHM was observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the piles.

e Asindicated on Figure 3, four areas at the Subject Property are rented to local
fisherman for the storage (photo log, Appendix A) of lobster traps, boats and
other fishing related gear (i.e., rope and nets typically stored in plastic 55-gallon
drums). According to the Subject Property Owner, boat maintenance and not
permitted in rented areas. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical
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weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the
rented areas. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM
was observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the rented areas.

A pile of utility poles (Photo log, Appendix A) was observed on the ground
surface at the location indicated on Figure 3. Utility poles are typically treated
with various coatings such as creosote, pentachlorophenol, and various metals
to preserve the wood. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical
weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the utility
poles. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM was
observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the utility poles.

Several pieces of equipment including excavators, loaders, dump trucks and
spare part vehicles were observed in the northern portion of the Subject
Property as depicted on the photo logs, Appendix A. No stressed vegetation
(with the exception of typical weather-related stresses) or stained soil was
observed in the vicinity of the equipment or spare part vehicles. No visual or
olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM was observed on the ground
surface in the equipment or spare part vehicles.

A horse obstacle area (Figure 3) is located in the northwestern portion of the
Subject Property. The obstacles include several empty plastic 55-gallon barrels
that the horses jump over. The horses live in a stable located to the northeast
and off the Subject Property. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of
typical weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of
the barrels. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM was
observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the barrels.

The Subject Property is abutted to the north by residences and commercial
properties including a store and motel. The Subject Property is abutted to the
south by residences with Noons Drive beyond. The Subject Property is abutted
to the east by residences and commercial properties including Pleasant View
Autobody and John F. Noons trucking with Route 6 and Noons Drive beyond.
The Subject Property is abutted to the west by residences and Great Swamp with
Cormorant Road beyond.

A photo log of observations is included in Appendix A.

5.5 ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND THE SURROUNDING AREA

Surrounding properties include Pleasant View Autobody, John F. Noons trucking/site
development, a motel, store, residences, and wooded land. No visual observations of
RECs were observed on these properties from the right-of-way.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Horsley Witten Group, Inc.
Sand Pit and Undeveloped Property May 10, 2023
Truro, Massachusetts

29



6.0 OWNER/OPERATOR/ OCCUPANT INTERVIEWS
6.1 OWNER OR OPERATOR INTERVIEWS
On January 18, 2023, HW conducted a reconnaissance of the Subject Property. The
following people associated with the Subject Property were interviewed:

o Ms. Linda Noons-Rose, Owner of the Subject Property
Information provided by the Subject Property contact is included in other sections of
this report. A user questionnaire completed by the Client is included in Attachment B.

6.2 LOocAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS INTERVIEWS

The Client (Town of Truro) provided records when available from the Assessor’s Office,
Fire Department, Board of Health, Town Clerk, Planning Department, Conservation
Commission, and the Building Department to review records associated with the Subject
Property. Details concerning the municipal records review is set forth above.

6.3 INTERVIEWS WITH OTHERS
No other interviews were conducted in connection with this Phase | report.
7.0 PHASE Il LIMITED SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
HW completed a Phase Il LS| at the request of the Client to determine if a reportable
release of OHM consistent with the MCP has occurred as a result of the following:
e The historic operation of the Subject Property as a sand pit where off-site soils

were potentially brought onto the Subject Property and then sold.

e The potential for lead impacts related to the historic use of portions of the
Subject Property for target shooting.

e The potential for wood treatment chemicals to have leached from stockpiled
utility poles to the subsurface.

e The potential for incidental spillage from several pieces of equipment including
excavators, loaders, dump trucks, boats and spare part vehicles over the last 70
years.

e The potential for groundwater to be impacted from historic operations at the
Subject Property or from an unknown off-site source.
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Details of the Phase Il LS| are presented below.

7.1 SELECTION OF APPLICABLE SOIL AND GROUNDWATER THRESHOLDS

The Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) identifies two reporting categories for soil
(RCS-1 and RCS-2) and two for groundwater (RCGW-1 and RCGW-2). Details for each
reporting category is set forth below.

Soil Reporting Categories

The MCP defines RCS-1 as soil samples obtained:

e At or within 500 feet of a residential dwelling, a residentially-zoned property,
school, playground, recreational area or park; or

e Within the geographic boundaries of a groundwater resource area categorized as
RCGW-1in 310 CMR 40.0362(1)(a).

The MCP defines RCS-2 as soil samples:

e That are not obtained from category RCS-1 areas.

Groundwater Reporting Categories

The MCP defines RCGW-1 as groundwater samples obtained:

e within a Current Drinking Water Source Area; or

e within a Potential Drinking Water Source Area.
The MCP defines RCGW-2 as groundwater samples:

e That are not obtained from category RCGW-1 areas.

Considering that the Subject Property is located with 500-feet of a residential dwelling
and is located within a Current or Potential Drinking Water Source Area, RCS-1 and
RCGW-1 are the appropriate reporting categories for the Subject Property.

7.2 TeST PIT ADVANCEMENT

On February 2, 2023, 11 test pits were excavated at the Subject Property (TP-1 through
TP-11) to a maximum depth of ten feet below grade at the locations indicated on Figure
3. Soil samples were continuously collected in 2-foot intervals and field screened for
total organic vapors (TOV) using a photoionization detector (PID) using the jar
headspace method. TOV PID values ranged from less than the detection limit of the
equipment (<0.1 parts per million volume ppmv] to a maximum of 2.3 ppmv.
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While no significant visual or olfactory evidence of a release of OHM was noted in any of
the test pit locations, trace evidence of plastic, brick and/or wood debris were identified
in TP-5 (4-6 feet below grade) and TP-6 (0.5 to 2 feet below grade and 4 to 6 feet below
grade). Groundwater was not encountered in any of the test pits. Test pit logs are
included in Appendix D.

7.3 SoIL BORING ADVANCEMENT

Between February 10 and 15, 2023 three soil borings were advanced at the Subject
Property (SB-1 through SB-3) to a maximum depth of 77 feet below grade at the
locations indicated on Figure 3. Soil samples were continuously collected in 2-foot
intervals and field screened for TOV with a PID using the jar headspace method. TOV
PID values ranged from less than the detection limit of the equipment (<0.1 ppmv) to a
maximum of 0.6 ppmv.

No significant visual or olfactory evidence of a release of OHM was noted in any of the
boring locations. Groundwater was encountered in the borings at depths ranging from
28 to 72 feet below grade. Soil boring logs are included in Appendix D

7.4 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Soil borings SB-1 through SB-3 (Figure 3) were completed as permanent groundwater
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3, respectively. The monitoring wells were
constructed of 2-inch diameter PVC casing with 10 feet of 0.010-inch slotted screen
positioned to roughly bi-sect the groundwater table. Prior to sampling, depth to
groundwater was determined using a water level and the monitoring wells were
developed with a submersible pump.

The monitoring wells were then purged of five well volumes with a peristaltic pump
utilizing low flow sampling methodologies. After purging was complete, groundwater
samples were collected in laboratory provided sample containers and placed on ice
under chain of custody procedures. Groundwater samples collected for VOCs were
collected with a disposable bailer, and groundwater samples for dissolved metals
analysis were field filtered with a 0.45-micron filter prior to preservation.

HW returned to the Subject Property on February 22, 2023 to survey the location and
elevation of the wells. Based on the survey data, groundwater was determined to flow
in a southwesterly direction as indicated on Figure 3.

7.5 LABORATORY RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES

During test pit excavation, soil samples were selected based on a combination of factors
including visual/olfactory observations, TOV PID and/or representative depth and
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surficial distribution. Soil samples were submitted to a Massachusetts certified
laboratory for PFAS, VOCs, SVOCs, MCP 14 metals, VOCs, EPH, PAHs, and/or PCBs. Soil
boring logs and test pit logs are included in Appendix D and the location of the soil
borings and test pits are included on Figure 3. Details of the soil laboratory results are
set forth below.

PFAS

PFAS was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the four soil
samples submitted for analysis. All laboratory reporting limits were below the
applicable RCS-1 threshold. Tabulated soil analytical data is included on Table 1, and the
laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.

VOCs

VOCs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the two soil
samples submitted for analysis. All laboratory reporting limits were below the
applicable RCS-1 threshold. Tabulated soil analytical data is included on Table 1, and the
laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.

SVOCs

SVOCs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the two soil
samples submitted for analysis. All laboratory reporting limits were below the
applicable RCS-1 threshold with the exception of biphenyl. biphenyl is not a
contaminant of concern, and the elevated laboratory reporting limit is not considered a
concern. Tabulated soil analytical data is included on Table 1, and the laboratory
analytical report is included in Appendix E.

MCP 14 Metals

Select MCP 14 metals were detected in all nine soil samples above the laboratory
reporting limit and below the applicable RCS-1. All laboratory reporting limits were
below the applicable RCS-1 threshold. Tabulated soil analytical data is included on Table
1, and the laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.

EP

EPH was detected in two of the nine soil samples above the laboratory reporting limit
and below the applicable RCS-1. All laboratory reporting limits were below the
applicable RCS-1 threshold. Tabulated soil analytical data is included on Table 1, and the
laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.
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PAHs

PAHs were detected in three of the nine soil samples above the laboratory reporting
limit and below the applicable RCS-1. All laboratory reporting limits were below the
applicable RCS-1 threshold. Tabulated soil analytical data is included on Table 1, and the
laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.

PCBs

PCBs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the two soil
samples submitted for analysis. All laboratory reporting limits were below the
applicable RCS-1 threshold. Tabulated soil analytical data is included on Table 1, and the
laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.

7.6 LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

SB-1 through SB-3 were completed as permanent 2-inch diameter groundwater
monitoring well MW-1 through MW-3, respectively. Groundwater samples were
submitted to a Massachusetts certified laboratory for PFAS, VOCs, SVOCs, MCP 14
metals, VOCs, EPH, PAHs, and/or PCBs. Monitoring well construction logs are included
in Appendix D and the location of the monitoring wells are included on Figure 3. Details
of the groundwater laboratory results are set forth below.

PFAS

PFAS was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in all three groundwater
samples submitted for laboratory analysis and above the RCGW-1 threshold in sample
MW-1. All laboratory reporting limits were below the applicable RCGW-1 threshold.
Tabulated groundwater analytical data is included on Table 2 and the laboratory
analytical report is included in Appendix E.

To verify the detection of PFAS in groundwater sample MW-1, the sample was
recollected one month later and reanalyzed by the laboratory for PFAS. The sample
contained a similar concentration of PFAS that was above the RCGW-1.

VPH

VPH was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the three
groundwater samples submitted for laboratory analysis. All laboratory reporting limits
were below the applicable RCGW-1 threshold. Tabulated groundwater analytical data is
included on Table 2 and the laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.
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VOCs

VOCs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the three
groundwater samples submitted for laboratory analysis. With the exception of 1,2-
dibromoethane and 1,4-dioxane, all laboratory reporting limits were below the
applicable RCGW-1 threshold. Considering no petroleum related VOCs or chlorinated
solvents were detected in any of the groundwater samples submitted for laboratory
analysis, the elevated laboratory reporting limit for 1,2-dibromoethane and 1,4-dioxane
are not considered a concern. Tabulated groundwater analytical results are included on
Table 2 and the laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.

Dissolved MCP 14 Metals

Dissolved barium was detected in two of the three groundwater samples submitted for
laboratory analysis above the laboratory reporting limit and below the applicable
RCGW-1. All laboratory reporting limits were below the applicable RCGW-1 threshold.
Tabulated groundwater analytical data is included on Table 2 and the laboratory
analytical report is included in Appendix E.

EPH

EPH was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the three
groundwater samples submitted for laboratory analysis. All laboratory reporting limits
were below the applicable RCGW-1 threshold. Tabulated groundwater analytical data is
included on Table 2 and the laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.

PAHs

PAHs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit in any of the three
groundwater samples submitted for laboratory analysis. All laboratory reporting limits
were below the applicable RCGW-1 threshold. Tabulated groundwater analytical data is
included on Table 2 and the laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix E.

7.7 CONCLUSION OF THE LSI

Based on the analytical results documented above, a reportable release of OHM
consistent with MCP has occurred at the Subject Property. The release is consistent with
the notification requirements of 310 CMR 40.0315 “Releases which Require Notification
within 120 days”. Asindicated above, the Subject Property does not have a drinking water
well, there a no known drinking water wells located within 500 feet and as indicated on
Figure 3, the Subject Property is not located within a Zone I.
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Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0331, the following persons shall notify the MassDEP in
accordance with 310 CMR 40.0300 of a release or threat of release of OHM:

e The owner or operator of a vessel or a site from or at which there is or has been
a release or threat of release of oil and/or hazardous material;

e Any person who at the time of storage or disposal of any hazardous material
owned or operated any site at or upon which such hazardous material was
stored or disposed of and from which there is or has been a release or threat of
release of hazardous material;

e Any person who by contract, agreement, or otherwise, directly or indirectly,
arranged for the transport, disposal, storage or treatment of hazardous material
to or in a site or vessel from or at which there is or has been a release or threat
of release of hazardous material;

e Any person who, directly or indirectly, transported any hazardous material to
transport, disposal, storage or treatment vessels or sites from or at which there
is or has been a release or threat of release of such material;

e Any person who otherwise caused or is legally responsible for a release or threat
of release of oil and/or hazardous material from a site or vessel;

e Any fiduciary who holds title to or possession of a site or vessel from or at which
there is or has been a release or threat of release of oil and/or hazardous
material;

e Any secured lender who holds title to or possession of a site or vessel from or at
which there is or has been a release or threat of release of oil and/or hazardous
material;

e Any agency of the Commonwealth or any public utility company that owns a
right of way that is a site from or at which there is or has been a release or threat
of release of oil and/or hazardous material; and

e Any person otherwise required to notify the Department of a release or threat of
release pursuant to M.G.L. c. 21E.

Based on the notification requirements above, the Client would become a person
required to notify within 120 days of taking ownership of the Subject Property.
Considering that PFAS was not detected in any of the soil samples collected at the
Subject Property above the laboratory Reporting Limit and that the analytical data and
groundwater flow direction support the conclusion that the PFAS impacts are related to
an unknown source located hydraulically upgradient of the Subject Property, the Subject
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Property appears to be eligible for Downgradient Property Status Pursuant to 310 CMR
40.0180.

It should be noted that drinking water is not provided to the Subject Property.
Consideration should be made for connection to the municipal drinking water supply in
the future to limit groundwater pre-treatment and laboratory testing requirements
should groundwater at the Subject Property be utilized for consumption.

8.0 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

HW has completed this Phase | and Phase Il LSI documenting the observed
conditions of the sand pit/undeveloped property located on a portion of 2 Sand Pit
Road and 9 Noons Drive in Truro, Massachusetts.

The Subject Property is located within a mixed commercial and residential area
of Truro. Approximately 80 percent of the Subject Property is cleared and
utilized as a sandpit with the remaining 20 percent undeveloped and wooded.
Several piles (Photo log, Appendix A) of asphalt millings, sand, mulch (made from
local landscaped debris brought to the Subject Property), shells, and aggregate
are stored throughout the cleared areas. No stressed vegetation (with the
exception of typical weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the
vicinity of the soil piles. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release
of OHM was observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the piles.

As indicated on Figure 3, four areas at the Subject Property are rented to local
fisherman for the storage (photo log, Appendix A) of lobster traps, boats and
other fishing related gear (i.e., rope and nets typically stored in plastic 55-gallon
drums). According to Ms. Linda Noons-Rose (Owner of the Subject Property),
boat maintenance is not permitted in the rented areas. No stressed vegetation
(with the exception of typical weather-related stresses) or stained soil was
observed in the vicinity of the rented areas. No visual or olfactory indication of a
significant release of OHM was observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of
the rented areas.

A pile of utility poles (Photo log, Appendix A, and Figure 3) was observed on the
ground surface. Utility poles are typically treated with various coatings such as
creosote, pentachlorophenol, and various metals to preserve the wood. No
stressed vegetation (with the exception of typical weather-related stresses) or
stained soil was observed in the vicinity of the utility poles. No visual or
olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM was observed on the ground
surface in the vicinity of the utility poles.

Several pieces of equipment including excavators, loaders, dump trucks and
spare part vehicles were observed in the northern portion of the Subject
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Property (photo logs, Appendix A). No stressed vegetation (with the exception
of typical weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of
the equipment or spare part vehicles. No visual or olfactory indication of a
significant release of OHM was observed on the ground surface in the equipment
or spare part vehicles.

e A horse obstacle area is located in the northwestern portion of the Subject
Property (Figure 3). The obstacles include several empty plastic 55-gallon barrels
that the horses jump over. The horses live in a stable located to the northeast
and off the Subject Property. No stressed vegetation (with the exception of
typical weather-related stresses) or stained soil was observed in the vicinity of
the barrels. No visual or olfactory indication of a significant release of OHM was
observed on the ground surface in the vicinity of the barrels.

e The Subject Property is abutted to the north by residences and commercial
properties including a store and motel. The Subject Property is abutted to the
south by residences with Noons Drive beyond. The Subject Property is abutted
to the east by residences and commercial properties including Pleasant View
Autobody and John F. Noons trucking with Route 6 and Noons Drive beyond.
The Subject Property is abutted to the west by residences and Great Swamp with
Cormorant Road beyond.

e There are no buildings at the Subject Property and vehicle maintenance and
fueling are completed at the property to the east (not on the Subject Property).
No OHM was observed at the Subject Property. Utilities at the Subject Property
include a private water well (approximately 80 feet deep, Photo Log, Appendix A
and Figure 3) that was reportedly used for dust suppression and to rinse dirt off
of vehicle truck beds. The well was reported by the Subject Property owner as
no longer in use.

e No records relating to the storage, usage or releases of OHM at the Subject
Property were reported to HW or on file at the Town of Truro Board of Health,
Fire Department, Building Department, Conservation Commission, Planning
Department or Town Clerk.

e Asindicated on the document titled Settlement of Land Use Agreement, dated
August 27, 2013, Appendix B, The Subject Property has been used as sand pit
since the 1950’s for the excavation of sand/soil. Abutters have alleged that
target shooting has historically occurred at the Subject Property. According to
the Owner, “target shooting was occasionally conducted into sand piles that
have long since been removed from the Subject Property”. Target practice
ceased at the Subject Property prior to August 27, 2013.
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e In February 2023, HW completed a Phase Il Limited Subsurface Investigation (LSI)
to determine if a release of OHM had occurred at the Subject Property. The
Phase Il LSI included the collection of nine soil samples and four groundwater
samples for laboratory analysis. The laboratory analysis included PFAS, VOCs,
SVOCs, VPH, MCP 14 metals, EPH, PAHs, and/or PCBs.

e Asindicated on Tables 1 and 2, with the exception of PFAS detected in
groundwater, no other analytes were detected above the applicable MCP
Reportable Concentrations for category S-1 soils or GW-1 groundwater. Refer to
Figure 3 for sampling locations. Additional details regarding the Phase Il LSl are
set forth in Section 7 including details on the required MassDEP release
notification requirements.

e Several releases of OHM have occurred at sites located within a 1.0-mile radius
of the Subject Property. Based on the regulatory status, distance from the
Subject Property, and/or groundwater flow direction, these release sites appear
unlikely to significantly impact the Subject Property.

9.0 CONCLUSION

HW offers no opinion on unreported releases which may have occurred on or adjacent
to the Subject Property, releases that occurred prior to reliable documentation of
releases, or releases for which no additional records or information was readily
available.

9.1 RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

HW has performed a Phase | Environmental assessment in general conformance with
the scope and limitations of ASTM International E 1527-21 of the Subject Property. Any
exceptions to this practice are described in Section 1.4. This assessment has revealed
no evidence of the Recognized Environmental Conditions in connection with the Subject
Property with the exception of the following:

e The Phase Il LSl concluded that groundwater at the Subject Property is impacted
with PFAS above the applicable Reportable Concentration for category GW-1
groundwater. PFAS was not detected in any of the soil samples collected at the
Subject Property above the laboratory Reporting Limit or the applicable
Reportable Concentration for category S-1 soils. Considering that the analytical
data and groundwater flow direction support the conclusion that the PFAS
impacts are related to an unknown source located hydraulically upgradient of
the Subject Property, the Subject Property appears to be eligible for
Downgradient Property Status Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0180.
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It should be noted that drinking water is not provided to the Subject Property.
Consideration should be made for connection to the municipal drinking water supply in
the future to limit groundwater pre-treatment and laboratory testing requirements
should groundwater at the Subject Property be utilized.

9.2 HiSTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

HW has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM International E 1527-21 of the Subject Property.
Any exceptions to this practice are described in Section 1.4. This assessment has
revealed no evidence of Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions in connection
with the Subject Property.

9.3 CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

HW has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM International E 1527-21 of the Subject Property.
Any exceptions to this practice are described in Section 1.4. This assessment has
revealed no evidence of controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions in connection
with the Subject Property.

9.4 BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISK

This assessment has revealed no evidence of Business Environmental Risk in connection
with the Subject Property except for the following:

e Several releases of OHM have occurred at sites located within a 1.0-mile radius
of the Subject Property. Based on the regulatory status, distance from the
Subject Property, and/or groundwater flow direction, these release sites appear
unlikely to significantly impact the Subject Property.
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10.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

| declare that to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition
of Environmental Professional as defined in Code of Federal Regulations 40 C.F.R.
312.10, and, | have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and
experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Subject
Property. | have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with
the standards and practices set forth in 40 C.F.R. 312.

Al —

Bryan Massa, LSP
Senior Environmental Professional
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FIGURES

Figure 1 — USGS Locus

Figure 2 — Aerial Photograph

Figure 3 — Sample Locations and Groundwater Contour
Figure 4 — Soil Survey Map

Figure 5 — Existing Constraints

Figure 6 — FEMA’s National Flood Hazard Layer
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Table 1 - Soll Analytical Results
Sand Pit Road, Truro MA

: : TP-2 TP-3 TP-5 TP-5 TP-6 TP-8 TP-9 TP-10 TP-11
Sample Designation 24) | (0-2) (0-2) (6-8) (0-2) (2-4) ©2) | 68 | (02)
Sample Date 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 2/2/2023 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023
Sample Depth 2-4' 0-2' 0-2' 6-8' 0-2' 2-4' 0-2' 6-8' 0-2'
TOV PID 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 2.3 0.1 0.1 0.1
Soil Standards MCP RCS-1 Sample Results
PFAS
Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ug/kg NA 0.19 U NS 0.19 U NS 0.18 U NS 0.17 U NS NS
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ug/kg NA 0.17 U NS 0.16 U NS 0.15 U NS 0.15 U NS NS
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ug/kg NA 0.16 U NS 0.16 U NS 0.15 U NS 0.15 U NS NS
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ug/kg NA 0.17 U NS 0.16 U NS 0.16 U NS 0.15 U NS NS
8:2 Fluorotelomersulfonic acid (8:2FTS A) ug/kg NA 0.21 U NS 0.2 U NS 0.19 U NS 0.19 U NS NS
4.2 Fluorotelomersulfonic acid (4:2FTS A) ua/kg NA 0.17 U NS 0.17 U NS 0.16 U NS 0.16 U NS NS
6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate (6:2 FTS) ua/kg NA 0.24 U NS 0.23 U NS 0.22 U NS 0.21 U NS NS
Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PEDS) ua/kg NA 0.23 U NS 0.22 U NS 0.21 U NS 0.2 U NS NS
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ua/kg NA 0.16 U NS 0.16 U NS 0.15 U NS 0.14 U NS NS
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ua/kg 0.5 0.16 U NS 0.15 U NS 0.15 U NS 0.14 U NS NS
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) pa/kg 0.3 0.22 U NS 0.21 U NS 0.2 U NS 0.2 U NS NS
Perfluorononanoic acid (PENA) ug/kg 0.32 0.16 U NS 0.16 U NS 0.15 U NS 0.15 U NS NS
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ug/kg 0.72 0.16 U NS 0.15 U NS 0.15 U NS 0.14 U NS NS
Perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) ug/kg NA 0.29 U NS 0.29 U NS 0.27 U NS 0.26 U NS NS
Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) ug/kg 0.3 0.17 U NS 0.17 U NS 0.16 U NS 0.15 U NS NS
Sum of Six ug/kg NA ND NS ND NS ND NS ND NS NS
Total PFAS ua/kg NA ND NS ND NS ND NS ND NS NS
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCSs)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg 30 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 0.005 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS NS
1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.4 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/kg 3 NS NS <0.0044 NS NS <0.0043 NS NS NS
1,1-Dichloropropene mg/kg 500 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,2,3-Trichloropropane mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg 2 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) mg/kg 10 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS NS
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 9 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 3 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,3-Dichloropropane mg/kg 500 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS NS
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
1,4-Dioxane mg/kg 0.2 NS NS <0.11 NS NS <0.11 NS NS NS
2,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
2-Butanone (MEK) mg/kg 4 NS NS <0.044 NS NS <0.043 NS NS NS
2-Chlorotoluene mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
2-Hexanone (MBK) mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.022 NS NS <0.022 NS NS NS
4-Chlorotoluene mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) mg/kg 0.4 NS NS <0.022 NS NS <0.022 NS NS NS
Acetone mg/kg 6 NS NS <0.11 NS NS <0.11 NS NS NS
Benzene mg/kg 2 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Bromobenzene mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Bromochloromethane mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Bromoform mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Bromomethane mg/kg 0.5 NS NS <0.011 NS NS <0.011 NS NS NS
Carbon Disulfide mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.011 NS NS <0.011 NS NS NS
Carbon Tetrachloride mg/kg 5 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Chlorodibromomethane mg/kg 0.005 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS NS
Chloroethane mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.022 NS NS <0.022 NS NS NS
Chloroform mg/kg 0.2 NS NS <0.0044 NS NS <0.0043 NS NS NS
Chloromethane mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.011 NS NS <0.011 NS NS NS
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.01 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS NS
Dibromomethane mg/kg 500 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Dichlorodifluoromethane mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.022 NS NS <0.022 NS NS NS
Diethyl Ether mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.022 NS NS <0.022 NS NS NS
Diisopropyl Ether mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS NS
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 40 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Hexachlorobutadiene mg/kg 30 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Isopropylbenzene mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
m+p Xylene mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0044 NS NS <0.0043 NS NS NS
Methyl tert Butyl Ether mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.0044 NS NS <0.0043 NS NS NS
Methylene Chloride mg/kg 0.1 NS NS <0.022 NS NS <0.022 NS NS NS
Naphthalene mg/kg 4 NS NS <0.0044 NS NS <0.0043 NS NS NS
n-Butylbenzene mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
n-Propylbenzene mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
0-Xylene mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
p-Isopropyltoluene mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
sec-Butylbenzene mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Styrene mg/kg 3 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0011 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS NS
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) mg/kg NA NS NS <0.0011 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS NS
tert-Butylbenzene mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Tetrachloroethylene mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Tetrahydrofuran mg/kg 500 NS NS <0.011 NS NS <0.011 NS NS NS
Toluene mg/kg 30 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.01 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS <0.0011 NS NS NS
Trichloroethylene mg/kg 0.3 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS <0.0022 NS NS NS
Trichlorofluoromethane mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.011 NS NS <0.011 NS NS NS
Vinyl Chloride mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.011 NS NS <0.011 NS NS NS
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Table 1 - Soll Analytical Results
Sand Pit Road, Truro MA

: : TP-2 TP-3 TP-5 TP-5 TP-6 TP-8 TP-9 TP-10 TP-11
Sample Designation 24) | (0-2) (0-2) (6-8) (0-2) (2-4) ©2) | 68 | (02)
Sample Date 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 2/2/2023 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023
Sample Depth 2-4' 0-2' 0-2' 6-8' 0-2' 2-4' 0-2' 6-8' 0-2'
TOV PID 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 2.3 0.1 0.1 0.1
Soil Standards MCP RCS-1 Sample Results
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs)
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg 2 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 9 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine mg/kg NA NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 3 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/kg 4 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2,4-Dichlorophenol mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2,4-Dimethylphenol mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2,4-Dinitrophenol mg/kg 3 NS NS <0.72 NS <0.7 NS NS NS NS
2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2,6-Dinitrotoluene mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2-Chloronaphthalene mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2-Chlorophenol mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
2-Methylphenol mg/kg 500 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
2-Nitrophenol mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine mg/kg 3 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
3/4-Methylphenol mg/kg 500 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
4-Bromophenylphenylether mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
4-Chloroaniline mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.72 NS <0.7 NS NS NS NS
4-Nitrophenol mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.72 NS <0.7 NS NS NS NS
Acenaphthene mg/kg 4 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Acetophenone mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Aniline mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Anthracene mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 7 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 2 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 7 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 70 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Biphenyl mg/kg 0.05 NS NS <0.073 NS <0.071 NS NS NS NS
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane mg/kg 500 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate mg/kg 90 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Butylbenzylphthalate mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Chrysene mg/kg 70 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Dibenzofuran mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Diethylphthalate mg/kg 10 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Dimethylphthalate mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Di-n-butylphthalate mg/kg 50 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Di-n-octylphthalate mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Fluoranthene mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Fluorene mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Hexachlorobenzene mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Hexachlorobutadiene mg/kg 30 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Hexachloroethane mg/kg 0.7 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 7 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Isophorone mg/kg 100 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Naphthalene mg/kg 4 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Nitrobenzene mg/kg 500 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Pentachlorophenol mg/kg 3 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Phenanthrene mg/kg 10 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Phenol mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Pyrene mg/kg 1,000 NS NS <0.19 NS <0.18 NS NS NS NS
Pyridine mg/kg 500 NS NS <0.37 NS <0.36 NS NS NS NS
Metals
Antimony mg/kg 20 <1.8 <1.7 <1.8 <1.8 <1.7 <2.0 <1.7 <1.7 <1.6
Arsenic mg/kg 20 <3.6 <3.4 <3.6 <3.6 <3.4 <4.0 <3.4 <3.4 <3.2
Barium mg/kg 1,000 8.2 2.2 7.2 9.8 6.2 9.6 2.3 3.6 2.1
Beryllium mg/kg 90 0.19 <0.17 <0.18 0.22 0.17 0.27 <0.17 <0.17 <0.16
Cadmium mg/kg 70 <0.36 <0.34 <0.36 <0.36 <0.34 <0.40 <0.34 <0.34 <0.32
Chromium mg/kg 100 6.5 1.4 3 6.1 5.4 6 1.7 1.7 3.1
Lead mg/kg 200 4.5 5.0 8.3 6.4 3.4 3 1.2 1.4 1.6
Mercury mg/kg 20 <0.028 0.041 <0.028 <0.027 <0.026 <0.031 <0.026 <0.027 <0.026
Nickel mg/kg 600 3.5 0.74 1.9 2.8 3 4 1.8 2.4 3.1
Selenium mg/kg 400 <3.6 <3.4 <3.6 <3.6 <3.4 <4.0 <3.4 <3.4 <3.2
Silver mg/kg 100 <0.36 <0.34 <0.36 <0.36 <0.34 <0.40 <0.34 <0.34 <0.32
Thallium mg/kg 8 <1.8 <1.7 <1.8 <1.8 <1.7 <2.0 <1.7 <1.7 <1.6
Vanadium mg/kg 400 6.9 2.0 4 8.9 6.7 7.4 2.6 2.5 3.7
Zinc mg/kg 1,000 47 3.8 14 9.7 8.9 11 5.8 6.6 6.8
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Table 1 - Soll Analytical Results
Sand Pit Road, Truro MA

: : TP-2 TP-3 TP-5 TP-5 TP-6 TP-8 TP-9 TP-10 TP-11
Sample Designation (2-4) | (0-2) (0-2) (6-8) (0-2) (2-4) (0-2) (6-8) (0-2)
Sample Date 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 2/2/2023 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023 | 2/2/2023
Sample Depth 2-4' 0-2' 0-2' 6-8' 0-2' 2-4' 0-2' 6-8' 0-2'
TOV PID 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 2.3 0.1 0.1 0.1
Soil Standards MCP RCS-1 Sample Results
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
C9-C18 Aliphatics mg/kg 1,000 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <12 <10 <11 <10
C19-C36 Aliphatics mg/kg 3,000 <11 <11 <11 <11 <11 <12 <10 <11 <10
C11-C22 Aromatics mg/kg 1,000 <11 13 15 <11 <11 <12 <10 <11 <10
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 0.7 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Acenaphthene mg/kg 4 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Naphthalene mg/kg 4 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Phenanthrene mg/kg 10 <0.11 0.22 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Acenaphthylene mg/kg 1 <0.11 0.18 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Anthracene mg/kg 1,000 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 7 <0.11 0.21 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 2 <0.11 0.23 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 7 <0.11 0.39 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 1,000 <0.11 0.18 0.14 0.17 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 70 <0.11 0.14 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Chrysene mg/kg 70 <0.11 0.29 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene mg/kg 0.7 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Fluoranthene mg/kg 1,000 <0.11 0.46 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Fluorene mg/kg 1,000 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene mg/kg 7 <0.11 0.2 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Pyrene mg/kg 1,000 <0.11 0.46 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.12 <0.10 <0.11 <0.10
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
PCB 1016 mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.088 NS <0.085 NS NS NS NS
PCB 1221 mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.088 NS <0.085 NS NS NS NS
PCB 1232 mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.088 NS <0.085 NS NS NS NS
PCB 1242 mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.088 NS <0.085 NS NS NS NS
PCB 1248 mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.088 NS <0.085 NS NS NS NS
PCB 1254 mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.088 NS <0.085 NS NS NS NS
PCB 1260 mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.088 NS <0.085 NS NS NS NS
PCB 1262 mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.088 NS <0.085 NS NS NS NS
PCB 1268 mg/kg 1 NS NS <0.088 NS <0.085 NS NS NS NS
Notes:
1. pg/kg = Micrograms per kilogram
2. mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram
3. MCP = Massachusetts Contingency Plan
4. RCS-1 = The Reportable Concentration for category S-1 soils as documented in the 2019 MCP
5. Bold indicates concentration exceeds applicable Method 1 Standard.
6. Bold and underlined_concentrations were Not Detected but reporting limits exceed Method 1 standard
7. < = Not detected by the laboratory above the reporting limit. Laboratory reporting limit shown.
8. U = Not detected by the laboratory above the method detection limit. Laboratory method detection limit shown.

9. TOV PID = Total Organic Vapors, Photoionization Detector Calibrated to Benzene

10. ND = Not Detected
11. NA = Not Applicable
12. NS = Not Sampled

13. Sum of six includes estimated values and does not include non-detects (U or <). SUM of Six PFAS includes PFUNA,

PFHpA, PFHXS, PENA, PFOA, PFOS AND PFDA.

14. Total PFAS is the sum of all laboratory detected PFAS analytes including estimated values and does not include

non-detects (U or <).
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Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results
Sand Pit Road, Truro MA

Sample Designation MW-1 MW -2 MW-3
Sample Date 2/15/2023 3/15/2023 2/15/2023 2/15/2023
Depth to Water (ft) 73.34 73.13 52.35 28

Total Well Depth (ft) 82.0 82.0 60.64 36.35
Groundwater Standards MCP RCGW-1 Sample Results

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ug/L NA 0.0059 0.00548 0.00234 0.00576
Perfluoroheptanesulfonic Acid (PFHpS) pg/L NA 0.00511 0.00362 0.000628 U 0.000646 U
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ug/L NA 0.0109 0.00962 0.000336 J 0.00112 J
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ug/L NA 0.005 0.006 0.00105 J 0.000372 U
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ug/L NA 0.0158 0.0203 0.00128 J 0.000308 U
8:2 Fluorotelomersulfonic acid (8:2FTS A) pg/L NA 0.00118 U 0.00107 U 0.00111 U 0.00114 U
Perfluoropentanesulfonic Acid (PFPeS) ug/L NA 0.0106 0.013 0.000224 U 0.000237 J
4:2 Fluorotelomersulfonic acid (4:2FTS A) pg/L NA 0.000441 U 0.000399 U 0.000413 U 0.000424 U
6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate (6:2 FTS) pg/L NA 0.0013 U 0.00118 U 0.00122 U 0.00125 U
Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ug/L NA 0.000956 U 0.000865 U 0.000895 U 0.00092 U
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUNA) Mg/l NA 0.000254 U 0.000229 U 0.000238 U 0.000244 U
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) pg/L NA 0.0326 0.0438 0.00113 J 0.000212 U
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHXS) ug/L NA 0.0488 0.0332 0.0008 J 0.00129 J
Perfluorononanoic acid (PENA) pg/L NA 0.00062 J 0.000791 J 0.000285 U 0.000293 U
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ug/L NA 0.00918 0.00936 0.00151 J 0.000639 J
Perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) pg/L NA 0.248 0.238 0.00046 U 0.000473 U
Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) pg/L NA 0.000296 U 0.000268 U 0.000278 U 0.000286 U
Sum of Six ug/L 0.02 0.3392 0.325151 0.00344 0.001929
Total PFAS po/L NA 0.39297 0.383511 0.008446 0.009046
Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

C5-C8 Aliphatics ug/L 300 | <100 NS <100 <100
C9-C12 Aliphatics ug/L 700 i <100 NS <100 <100
C9-C10 Aromatics ug/L 50,000 | <100 NS <100 <100
Target Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene pg/L 5 <2 NS <2 <2
Ethylbenzene pg/L 700 <2 NS <2 <2
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether pg/L 70 <3 NS <3 <3
Naphthalene pg/L 140 <4 NS <4 <4
Toluene pg/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
0-Xylene pg/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
P,M-Xylene ug/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane po/L 5 <1 NS <1 <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane pg/L 200 <1 NS <1 <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane pg/L 2 <1 NS <1 <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane pg/L 5 <1 NS <1 <1
1,1-Dichloroethane pg/L 70 <1 NS <1 <1
1,1-Dichloroethylene pg/L 7 <1 NS <1 <1
1,1-Dichloropropene pg/L 5,000 <2 NS <2 <2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene pg/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
1,2,3-Trichloropropane pg/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene pg/L 70 <2 NS <2 <2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene pg/L 10,000 <2 NS <2 <2
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) ug/L 100 <2 NS <2 <2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 0.02 <2 NS <2 <2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene pg/L 600 <1 NS <1 <1
1,2-Dichloroethane pg/L 5 <1 NS <1 <1
1,2-Dichloroethane, Total pg/L 5 <1 NS <1 <1
1,2-Dichloropropane pg/L 3 <1 NS <1 <1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene pg/L 100 <1 NS <1 <1
1,3-Dichloropropane pg/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
1,3-Dichloropropane, Total pg/L NA <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene pg/L 5 <1 NS <1 <1
1,4-Dioxane pg/L 0.3 <250 NS <250 <250
2,2-Dichloropropane pg/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
2-Butanone (MEK) pg/L 4,000 <5 NS <5 <5
2-Hexanone (MBK) ug/L 1,000 <5 NS <5 <5
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Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results

Sand Pit Road, Truro MA

Sample Designation MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Sample Date 2/15/2023 3/15/2023 2/15/2023 2/15/2023
Depth to Water (ft) 73.34 73.13 52.35 28
Total Well Depth (ft) 82.0 82.0 60.64 36.35
Groundwater Standards MCP RCGW-1 Sample Results

VOCs-Continued

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) pg/L 350 <5 NS <5 <5
Acetone pg/L 6,300 <5 NS <5 3
Benzene pg/L 5 <0.5 NS <0.5 <0.5
Bromobenzene pg/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
Bromochloromethane pg/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
Bromodichloromethane pg/L 3 <1 NS <1 <1
Bromoform pg/L 4 <2 NS <2 <2
Bromomethane pg/L 7 <2 NS <2 <2
Carbon Disulfide pg/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
Carbon Tetrachloride pg/L 2 <1 NS <1 <1
Chlorobenzene pg/L 100 <1 NS <1 <1
Chlorodibromomethane pg/L 2 <1 NS <1 <1
Chloroethane pg/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
Chloroform pg/L 50 <1 NS 0 <1
Chloromethane pg/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene pg/L 20 <1 NS <1 <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene pg/L 0.4 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Dibromomethane pg/L 5,000 <2 NS <2 <2
Dichlorodifluoromethane pg/L 10,000 <2 NS <2 <2
Diethyl Ether pg/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
Diisopropyl Ether ug/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
Ethylbenzene pg/L 700 <1 NS <1 <1
Hexachlorobutadiene pg/L 0.6 <0.6 NS <0.6 <0.6
Isopropylbenzene ug/L 10,000 <2 NS <2 <2
m+p Xylene ug/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
Methyl tert Butyl Ether ug/L 70 <2 NS <2 <2
Methylene Chloride pg/L 5 <2 NS <2 <2
Naphthalene ug/L 140 <2 NS <2 <2
n-Butylbenzene ug/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
n-Propylbenzene pg/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
0-Chlorotoluene ug/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
0-Xylene pg/L NA <1 NS <1 <1
p-Chlorotoluene ug/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
sec-Butylbenzene pg/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
Styrene pg/L 100 <1 NS <1 <1
tert-Butylbenzene pg/L 1,000 <2 NS <2 <2
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) pg/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) pg/L NA <2 NS <2 <2
Tetrachloroethylene pg/L 5 <1 NS <1 <1
Tetrahydrofuran pg/L 5,000 <2 NS 8.6 2.5
Toluene pg/L 1,000 <1 NS <1 <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene pg/L 80 <1 NS <1 <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Trichloroethylene pg/L 5 <1 NS <1 <1
Trichlorofluoromethane pg/L 10,000 <2 NS <2 <2
Vinyl Chloride pg/L 2 <1 NS <1 <1
Xylenes, Total pua/L 3,000 <1 NS <1 <1
Dissolved Metals

Antimony ug/L 6 <4 NS <4 <4
Arsenic pg/L 10 <5 NS <5 <5
Barium pg/L 2,000 45 NS 13 <10
Beryllium pg/L 4 <0.5 NS <0.5 <0.5
Cadmium pg/L 4 <4 NS <4 <4
Chromium pg/L 100 <10 NS <10 <10
Lead pg/L 10 <10 NS <10 <10
Mercury pg/L 2 <0.2 NS <0.2 <0.2
Nickel pg/L 100 <25 NS <25 <25
Selenium pg/L 50 <10 NS <10 <10
Silver pg/L 7 <7 NS <7 <7
Thallium pg/L 2 <1 NS <1 <1
Vanadium pg/L 30 <10 NS <10 <10
Zinc ug/L 900 <50 NS <50 <50
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Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results

Sand Pit Road, Truro MA

Sample Designation MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Sample Date 2/15/2023 3/15/2023 2/15/2023 2/15/2023
Depth to Water (ft) 73.34 73.13 52.35 28
Total Well Depth (ft) 82.0 82.0 60.64 36.35
Groundwater Standards MCP RCGW-1 Sample Results

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

C9-C18 Aliphatics ug/L 700 I <100 NS <100 <100
C19-C36 Aliphatics ug/L 14,000 i <100 NS <100 <100
C11-C22 Aromatics ug/L 200 | <100 NS <100 <100
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

2-Methylnaphthalene pg/L 10 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Acenaphthene pg/L 20 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Naphthalene pg/L 140 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Phenanthrene pg/L 40 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Acenaphthylene ug/L 30 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Anthracene pg/L 30 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Benzo(a)anthracene pg/L 1 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/L 0.2 <0.2 NS <0.2 <0.2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene pg/L 1 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/L 20 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Benzo(k)fluoranthene pg/L 1 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Chrysene pg/L 2 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene pg/L 0.5 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Fluoranthene ug/L 90 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Fluorene ug/L 30 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene ug/L 0.5 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Pyrene ug/L 20 <0.4 NS <0.4 <0.4
Notes:

. Mg//L = micrograms per liter.

. Bold indicates concentration exceeds applicable Method 1 Standard.
. Bold and underlined concentrations were Not Detected but reporting limits exceed Method 1 standard

. MCP = Massachusetts Contingency Plan

. < = Not detected by the laboratory above the reporting limit. Laboratory reporting limit shown.

. U = Not detected by the laboratory above the method detection limit. Laboratory method detection limit shown.

. J = Concentration is an estimated value between the laboratory method detection limit and reporting limit.

. ND = Not Detected
10. NA = Not Applicable.
11. NS = Not Sampled.

1
2
3
4
5. RCGW-1 = The Reportable Concentration for category GW-1 groundwater as documented in the 2019 MCP
6
7
8
9

12. Sum of six includes estimated values and does not include non-detects (U or <). SUM of Six PFAS includes PFUNA,
PFHpA, PFHXS, PFNA, PFOA, PFOS AND PFDA.

13. Total PFAS is the sum of all laboratory detected PFAS analytes including estimated values and does not include

non-detects (U or <).
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APPENDIX A

SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo Log — 2 Sandpit Road and 9 Noons Drive

— ——
S WL

Photo 1: Vehicle storage area.

Photo 2: Utility pole area.




Photo Log — 2 Sandpit Road and 9 Noons Drive

Photo 3: Mulch/yard waste processing area.

Photo 4: Mulch pile.




Photo Log — 2 Sandpit Road and 9 Noons Drive

Photo 5: General sandpit area.

Photo 6: General wooded area.




Photo Log — 2 Sandpit Road and 9 Noons Drive

Photo 7: Barrels used as obstacles for horses.

Photo 8: General sandpit area.




Photo Log — 2 Sandpit Road and 9 Noons Drive

Photo 9: General sandpit area.

Photo 10: Typical fisherman equipment storage area.




Photo Log — 2 Sandpit Road and 9 Noons Drive

Photo 12: Pump house for former dust control/equipment rinsing well.




Photo Log — Sand Pit Test Pits, Truro Test Pit

#1: Located near asphalt piles.




Test Pit #2: Located near asphalt piles and lobster traps.




Test Pit #3: Located near trailers.




Test Pit #4: Located near trailers.




Test Pit #5: Located on western edge of property along treeline.




Test Pit #6: Located on northern portion of property, near wooden poles.




Test Pit #7: Located on northeastern portion of property, near shell pile.

“




Test Pit #8: Located on western portion of property, near Noons Drive.




Test Pit #9: Located on southern portion of property, near sand piles.




Test Pit #10: Located in the eastern portion of the property, adjacent to access road.




Test Pit #11: Located on southeastern portion of property, on plateau near Noons Drive.




APPENDIX B

Town of Truro Assessor’s Records
Deed Information

Settlement and Land Use Agreement
User Questionnaire

Resume of Environmental Professional
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Key: 1234 Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2023 9/1/2022 6:23 pm SEQ#: 1222
| CURRENT OWNER PARCEL ID LOCATION | cLass | cLASS% DESCRIPTION BNID | BN CARD |
NOONS DONALD W ESTATE OF 39-107-0 2 SAND PIT RD 4100 100 | SAND/GRAVEL 1 1 of 2
PO BOX 23 TRANSFER HISTORY |  Dpos T| SALEPRICE | BK-PG(Cert) || PMTNO | PMTDT |TY DESC AMOUNT INSP BY | 1st | %
NO TRURO, MA 02652-0023 NOONS DONALD W ESTATE OF 02/08/2007 | 99 279-034+ 06-SS16 01/01/2007| 50| SPLIT SUB 100| 100
NOONS DONALD W 06/13/1979 | 99 279-034+ 05-8S21 12/31/2005| 50| SPLIT SUB 100| 100
NOONS JOHN F (HEIR OF JOA 04/20/1905 | 99 279-034+ 87-178 10/21/1987| 3| REPAIR/REMOD 5,000 12/31/1987 100| 100
| co I1] Ac/sFiuN Infl1 Infl2___ | ADJ BASE | SAF Infl3 Lpi | vc CREDITAMT || ADJ VALUE
103 | S 33,750|RT6 1.00 1.00[1  1.00 270,000, 1.00| 80 0.80/C01 0.90 209,240
303 | A 37.955[RT6 1.00 1.00(1  1.00 11,475 1.00| 50 0.50/C01 0.90 435,530
TOTAL 38.730 Acres ZONING | GRS FRNT 0 ASSESSED CURRENT PREVIOUS |
N
LAND 644,800 586.000
Nbhd
ROUTE & o) BUILDING 74,400 67,100 3 1
Infl1 NO ADJ T DETACHED 2.100 2,100
Infl2 NO ADJ E OTHER 171,000 154,500 . .
| TOTAL 892.300 809.700 \[m].q E[m]s
TY | QUAL | cOND | DIM/NOTE | YB | UNITS | ADJPRICE RCNLD PHOTO  11/03/2011 ERL
SHM |G 1.18|A- 0.70|8X12 96 18.10 1,200
SHM |A  1.00|/A 0.75/8X10 80 15.34 900
il a1
|BLDG COMMENTS
BUILDING | CD § ADJ BESE MEASURE | 11/3/2011| DF | [JOHN NOONS INC
MODEL 5 CcIM
STYLE 20 | 1.95| OFFICE BUILDING [100%1 || LIST 11/3/2011|  DF
QUALITY L| 0.83|LOW COST [100%]
REVIEW 11/10/2010| DF
FRAME 1| 1.00| WOOD FRAME [100%]
YEAR BLT 1980/ | SIZE ADJ 1.750 ELEMENT | cp | DESCRIPTION ADJ ||[s|BaT | T DESCRIPTION UNITS YB | ADJPRICE RCN TOTAL RCN 151,923
NET AREA 496 | | DETAIL ADJ 1.852 || FOUNDATION 3 |CONTIN WALL 1.00 || A |CRL | N |CRAWL SPACE 496 15.50 7,688 CONDITION ELEM CD]
EXTERIOR WALL 1 |WOOD SHINGLES 1.00 || A |[BAS | L |BASE AREA 496| 1980 264.67 131,277
SNLA(RCN) $306 || OVERALL 1.000 ’
ROOF STRUCTURE 1 |GABLE 1.00 || B |WDK | N |WOOD DECK 186 69.67 12,958
CAPACITY UNITS ADJ ROOF COVER 1 |ASPH/COMP SHIN 1.00
STORIES 1 1.00 || FLOORING 3 |WW/ CARPET 1.00
% HEATED 100 1.00 || INT FINISH 2 |DRYWALL 1.02
% A/C 100 1.00 || HV.AC. 5 |[ELECTRIC 0.98
% SPRINKLERS 0 1.00 || FUEL SOURCE 3 |ELECTRIC 1.00
COMPLEX 0 1.00
EFF.YR/AGE | 1990/ 31
COND | 5151%
FUNC 0
ECON 0
DEPR | 51 |% GD 49
[RENLD) $74.400
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Key: 1234 Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2023 9/1/2022 6:23 pm SEQ# 1223
| CURRENT OWNER PARCEL ID LOCATION | cLass | cLASS% DESCRIPTION BNID | BN CARD |
NOONS DONALD W ESTATE OF 39-107-0 2 SAND PIT RD 4100 100 | SAND/GRAVEL 2 | 20f 2
PO BOX 23 TRANSFER HISTORY |  Dpos T| SALEPRICE | BK-PG(Cert) || PMTNO | PMTDT |TY DESC AMOUNT INSP BY | 1st | %
NO TRURO, MA 02652-0023
| co I1] Ac/sFiuN Nbhd Infl1 infi2__ | ADJBASE | SAF Infl3 i | vc | crebirAamT | ADJVALUE
TOTAL ZONING | FRNT ASSESSED CURRENT PREVIOUS _ |
N
Nbhd 5 LAND
BUILDING 171,000
Infl1 T DETACHED
Infi2 2 OTHER &0
| TOTAL
TY | QuAL | conD | DIMNOTE | YB | UNITS | ADJPRICE RCNLD PHOTO  11/03/2011 e
50 50
10
10
10 E[:i]s 1 |10
20 30
e
|BLDG COMMENTS
BULLDING | CDY AR BESS MEASURE | 11/3/2011 DF | |[PLEASANT VIEW AUTO BODY
MODEL 5 cIM
STYLE 52 | 1.91| SERVICE GARAGE [97%] LIST 11/3/2011| EST
QUALITY L| 0.83|LOW COST [100%l
FRAME 4| 1.00| METAL FRAME [100%] REVIEW | 11moz011) - DF
YEAR BLT 1985||S1ZE ADJ 0.915 || ELEMENT | cp | DESCRIPTION ADJ || s|BaT | T DESCRIPTION UNITS YB | ADJPRICE RCN TOTAL RCN 388,685
NET AREA 3,000 | |DETAIL ADJ 1.734 || FOUNDATION 2 |SLAB 1.00 || A |BAS | L |BASE AREA 2,900 1985 129.56 375,729 CONDITION ELEM CD]
EXTERIOR WALL 19 |PRE-FAB METAL 1.01 || B |BAS | L |BASE AREA 100| 1985 129.56 12,956
SNLA(RCN) $130||OVERALL 1,000 || 0 TRUCTURE 1 |cABLE 100
CAPACITY UNITS ADJ ROOF COVER 10 [METAL 0.98
STORIES 1 1.00 || FLOORING 9 |CONCRETE 0.95
% HEATED 100 1.00 || INT FINISH 6 |MINIMUM 0.95
% AIC 0 1.00 ||HV.AC. 1 |FORCED AIR 1.00
% SPRINKLERS 0 1.00 || FUEL SOURCE 2 |GAS 1.00
COMPLEX 0 1.00
EFF.YR/AGE | 1985/36
COND | 56 56 %
FUNC 0
ECON 0
DEPR | 56 |% GD 44
[RENLD) $171.000
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Key: 1235 Town of TRURO - Fiscal Year 2023 9/1/2022 6:23 pm SEQ# 1224
[ CURRENT OWNER PARCEL ID LOCATION [cLass [ cLass% DESCRIPTION BNID || BN CARD |
NOONS DONALD W ESTATE OF 39-108-0 9 NOONS DR 1300 100 | DEV LAND 10f 1
PO BOX 23 TRANSFER HISTORY [ Dos [ T| SALEPRICE | BKPG (Certt |[ PMTNO | PMTDT |TY DESC AMOUNT | INSP BY | 1st | %
NO TRURO, MA 02652-0023 NOONS DONALD W ESTATE OF 02/08/2007 | 99 10833-307+
NOONS DONALD W 07/02/1997 | H 10833-307
[co [T AcisFun Nbhd Infl1 infi2__| ADJBASE | SAF | infi3 Loi__ || vc | CREDITAMT || ADJVALUE
100 | A 0775/11 1.00/1  1.00[L2 075 410,944 1.00] 1 1.00ve  1.75 318,480
300 | A 16.425(11  1.00[1  1.00[1  1.00 41,825 0.55| 1 1.00Ve  1.75 379,070
400 | F 300[11  1.00[1  1.00[1  1.00 403 1.00] 1 1.00V6e  1.75 120,750
TOTAL | 17.200 Acres ZONING | RES  [FRNT | 313 ASSESSED | CURRENT PREVIOUS _|
N| FY05=DECR ACRG AGAIN PER 2003 PLAN. FY10
LAND 818,300 706.300
flchd NORTH TRURO 0| ADDED LOC ADJ (ABUTS SAND/GRVL PIT)+VW BULEINE 0 0
Infl1 NO ADJ T|+CHGD REMAINING FRNTG+ MOVED LT3 ADJ TO DETACHED 0 o
nfi2 LOG ADJ E| CODE 300. FY11=VW INCR (DISTANT PANORAMIC) OTHER 0 0
| |+DELETED LG TR;\;T ADJ PER F:;LD REV. TOTAL 818.300 706,300
TY | QUAL | coND | DIMINOTE | YB | UNITS | ADJPRICE | RCNLD PHOTO
|BLDG COMMENTS
BUILDING | CD | ADJ DESC o
MODEL
STYLE LIST
QUALITY
CRANE REVIEW
YEAR BLT SIZE ADJ ELEMENT [co | DESCRIPTION apJ | [sTeat [T DESCRIPTION UNITS | _YB | ADJPRICE RCN TOTAL RCN
NET AREA DETAIL ADJ CONDITIONELEM | D |
SNLA(RCN) OVERALL
CAPACITY UNITS ADJ

EFF.YR/AGE

COND

FUNC

ECON

DEPR [ cD |

RCNLD




i

Bic :10833-207 27140

o7-0z -1997 & 01 =46

N o T FIDUCIARY DEEDo T

AN A N
FLEET NATIONAIFBANK @ banking corporation estaplished upder the laws of the United
States of America and havingmnaddress of 75 State Strast, Bogtop, Massachusetts 02109, as it is
Executor of the Will of John F. Noons, Bamnstable Probate and Family Court Docket Number
58216, pursuant to the pay¢s of sale contained in said willand as it is Trustee under a certain
trust agreement dated Novgmper 21, 1978, recorded in Barnstable Deeds, Book 9722, Page 320
establishing The Jphn F, Npops Trust Agreement, gusuant fo the pogveys set forth or contained
therein, and every othercpodveE hgreto enabling, COPY

in consideration of ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR paid,

grants to
DONALD W, NOONS of Post Office Box 23, North Truro, Massachusetts 02652

The following parcels of land, together with improvements thereon, if any, in Truro, Barnstable
County, Massachusetts:

I Land containing 19.591 acres, more or less, as shown on a plan entitled in part:
“Consolidation of Plan of Land in Truro made for the Estate of John F. Noons” dated Aug., 1981
prepared by Slade Associates, Inc. and recorded in Barnstable County Registry of Deeds Plan
Book 360, Page 15.

Excluded from the foregoing premises is a parcel consisting of .806 acres, more or less,
and being shown as LOT 1 on a plan entitled in part: “Division Plan of Land in Truro made for
Donald W. Noons” dated May, 1993 prepared by Slade Associates, Inc. and recorded in
Barnstable County Registry of Deeds Plan Book 499, Page 51, said excluded portion having
been previously conveyed by deed recorded in Book 8941, Page 236.

For Grantor’s title to Parcel I see deed recorded in Barnstable County Registry of Deeds
Book 1051, Page 488 of which the above described premises are a portion. See also decree of
the Barnstable Probate and Family Court in case number 96E 0031 CG-1.

1L, LOT 6 containing 26,042 square feet, more or less, being shown on a plan entitled in part:
“Subdivision Plan of Land in North Truro made for John F. Noons” dated September, 1970

prepared by W.G. Slade, Surveyor and filed in the Bamstable Registry of Deeds in Plan Tube
169.

For Grantor’s title to Parcel Il see deed recorded with Barnstable County Registry of
Deeds Book 1263, Page 205 of which the above described premises are a portion.

III. LOT 7 containing 27,229 square feet, more or less, being shown on a plan entitled in part:

CADATA\WPDOCS\29950DD, WPD Page 1
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*Subdivision Plan of Lang i North Truro made for John §; Moons” dated September, 1970
prepared by W.G. Slade, Suryeyor and filed in the Barnstable Registry of Deeds in Plan Tube

169. OFFICIATL OFFICIATL

COPY COPY
For Grantor's title to Parcel I1I see deed recorded with Barnstable County Registry of
Deeds Book 1263, Page &O%oflwhich the above described prgmises are a portion,

With respect to all parc s l e bove refer §d ropa cket number 58216. See also
Barnstable Reglstéyg g.l §0 " 5?1; % Eff B%‘nkﬂ‘of Cape Cod, N. A,

mﬁn% ent number 4

becomes Shawmut B Southeastern Massachusetts, A document number 485,068,
Shawmut Bank of Southeastern Massachusetts, N. A. becomes Shawmut Bank, N. A.; document
number 658,460, Shawmut Bank, N. A, becomes Fleet National Bank of Massachusetts; and
document number 663,200, Fleet National Bank of Massachusetts becomes Fleet National Bank.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the said Fleet National Bank, Trustee and Executor as aforesaid, has
caused its corporate seal to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed, acknowledged and
delivered in its name and behalf by GEOFFREY V. REULAND, its Vice President, hereunto
duly authorized this  / ? day of June, 1997.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK,
Trustee and Executor as aforesaid

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Barnstable, ss. June /9, 1997
Then personally appeared the above named Geoffrey V. Reuland, Vice President, and

acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of Fleet National Bank, as
trustee and executor as aforesaid, before me,

Notary Public GOV
My Commission Expires: M. 30 =g

-,
¥,
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SETTRPENIENT AND LAND USE AGREEMENT
A N A N

OFFICTIATL OFFICTIATL
This Settlerdent #hdd.and Use Agreement is madeéChebwery on the one hand, Paula
Noons, as Executrix of the Estate of Donald Noons, and John F. Noons, Inc. (together, “Noons), -
and, on the other hand, John @. Shope, Frank Korahais, G¥ymdlolyn Korahais, Beth Dietz,
Christine Markowski, Leslia Qérber, Frederick M. Misilio, Ja (as trustee of the Noons Drive
Realty Trust), Veronika Bemseirl, David BernsteingNichplag Rgradisy and Banafsheh Moradi
(together, “the Abutters’y. 0 P Y COPY

WHEREAS, the Estate of Donald Noons is the owner of record of property known as 9
Noons Drive and listed as Parcel 39-108 on the tax rolls of the Truro assessor, as well as
adjoining property known as 2 Sandpit Road listed as Parcel 39-107 on the same tax rolls
(Parcels 39-107 and 39-108 shall be referred to herein as the “Noons Parcels™);

WHEREAS, John F. Noons, Inc., contends that it has operated a sand and gravel
operation dating back to the 1950s on Parcels 36-107 and 39-108;

WHEREAS, the Abutters are the owners and/or the occupants of properties that
immediately abut Parcel 39-108 (and are not far from Parcel 39-107) and that have addresses of
32 Noons Drive, 30 Noons Drive, 29 Noons Drive, 28 Noons Drive, 25 Noons Drive, 23 Noons
Drive, and 21 Noons Drive (all of said properties shall be referred to herein as the “Abutters
Parcels™); :

WHEREAS, the Noons Parcels and the Abutters Parcels affected by this agreement are-
listed more particularly by reference to deeds on Exhibit A hereto.

WHEREAS, most of the Abutters have complained to the Building Inspector of the Town
of Truro about the excavation of sand by John F, Noons, Inc. on Parcel 39-108, and have
complained to Noons about the use of Parcels 39-107 and 39-108 for target shooting;

WHEREAS, Noons reports that it has taken preventative action regarding the target
shooting, including following through with notice to the Truro Police Department;

WHEREAS, by letter dated August 16, 2012, the Building Inspector issued an order to
Noons to cease and desist from the excavation of sand/soil on Parcel 39-108, and to restore the
property to its pre-excavation condition;

WHEREAS, Noons has appealed the order of the Building Inspector, and the Abutters
have opposed the appeal; and

WHEREAS, Noons and the Abutters seek amicably to resolve the issues concerning the
use of Parcels 39-107 and:39-108 for target shooting and the excavation of Parcel 39-108,
reserving their rights as to all other land use or other issues that may arise or have arisen between
them. e
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NOW, THEREFOI@E,OLII\}E parties agree as follows: N O T
A N

1. The Abuttefs shall whth@ralw thefr complaint@o FheFBufildinglInBpdetor with respect to the
excavation of Parcel 39- 080 e%cept that the Abutters shalnd? bE d¥emed to have waived any
legal rights in the event that the obligations of Noons do not become effective under paragraph 3
below. NOT NOT '

A N A N
2. So long as NoBnFshill Geriiaia if.compliancOwithhis Agreensent, the Abutters shall not
object to the issuance of @ perriFit © excavate sand, duringovesk®ays (other than Massachusetts
or federal holidays) only, in the portion of Parcel 39-108 designated for new excavation on the
map attached hereto as Exhibit B, so long as said permit shall require as a condition compliance
with the obligations in paragraph 5 below.

3. Provided the Building Commissioner withdraws his Cease and Desist Order, dated
August 16, 2012, and further issues a permit for sand and gravel excavation consistent with the
proposed continued new excavation, as shown on Exhibit B attached hereto, excavation (other
than as may be permitted for building, road construction, leveling and filling pursuant to a
validly issued permit(s) and / or approval(s)) shall be prohibited on all land in between Noons
Drive and Somerset Heights Road, the location of which roads is denoted on deeds recorded at
the Barnstable Registry of Deeds at, respectively, Plan Book 241, Page 41, and Plan Book 299,
Page 54. For certainty, other than as set forth above, the parties reserve their rights as to any
excavation on Parcel 39-108, except that Noons agrees that it shall not undertake or permit any
excavation except pursuant to a permit issued by the Town of Truro.

4, Noons and their successors, heirs, and assigns shall not use or permit the use of Parcels
39-107 or 39-108 for target shooting or other discharge of firearms. Upon the execution of this
agreement by all parties, Noons shall confirm to the Truro Town Police by letter in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit C that shooting on Parcels 39-107 and 39-108 is prohibited and that
any persons who may hereafter discharge firearms on the property will be trespassing.

5. The Estate of Donald Noons and John F. Noons, Inc. shall be jointly and severally
responsible to complete the measures set forth on Exhibits D and E, attached hereto, in order to
screen Parcel 39-108 from view from 32 Noons Drive, to permit access to 32 Noons Drive and to
partially mitigate the disruption of the natural landscape resulting from the excavation that has
already taken place, as more specifically provided for in Exhibit D, the Work Narrative.

6. Noons’ obligations under paragraphs 3 and 5 shall be in full force and effect only as long
as Noons uses any portion of Parcel 39-108 for a sand and gravel operation. In the event that the
owner of record of Parcel 39-108 forever abandons, both for itself and its successors, heirs, and
assigns, the sand and gravel operation on parcel 39-108 and records a notice to that effect, then
the obligations of Noons under this agreement, as set forth in paragraphs 3 and 5, shall cease to
exist and be of no further force and effect. The parties agree that the recorded notice shall have
the effect of permanently discontinuing and abandoning the sand and gravel operation on Parcel
39-108, irrespective of how many years have passed, notwithstanding any language in the Truro
Zoning or General By-Law to the contrary. Further, the parties agree that irrespective of whether
any such notice is filed, Noons shall be obligated to complete all of the work listed on Exhibit D,
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the Work Narrative, and thht thelberm to be constructed thdfeuadér, in order to screen Parcel 39-
108 from the view of 32 Nodn¥Drive, shall remain in place #adNts plantings may be maintained
by John A. Shope 8r Kis Bucke&Eors (Bnditrimmed b tHe Abuktets ger ahdterms of Exhibit D)
until such time as a rede@el&prBent plan for Parcel 39-108had bertfiled and received all
requisite approvals from the Town of Truro and the Cape Cod Commission, to the extent
applicable. NOT NOT

A N A N
7. The rights,@eEri&tichs @nd rdsponsibilities mirguagt tp this agreement are intended to run
with the land in perpetui¢y ar & lyng as may be permittedungepMassachusetts law. Without
limiting the foregoing, (a) the rights, benefits, liabilities, agreements and obligations set forth in
Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall bind the Abutters and all parties claiming by, through or under the
Abutters, and are for the benefit of the Noons Parcels and may be enforced by the Noons and all
parties claiming by, through or under the Noons, and (b) the rights, benefits, restrictions,
liabilities, agreements and obligations set forth in Paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 shall burden the Noons
Parcels and shall bind Noons and all parties claiming by, through or under Noons, and are for the
benefit of the Abutters Parcels and may be enforced by the Abutters and all parties claiming by,
through or under the Abutters. This Agreement and extensions pursuant to M.G.L.c. 184, § 27
may be recorded by any party at the Barnstable Registry of Deeds.

8. This agreement shall take effect upon the execution by the last of the Estate of Donald
Noons, John F. Noons, Inc., and John A. Shope, irrespective of execution by any other party, but
no other party may claim any rights hereunder unless it shall have executed the agreement by
May 6, 2013.

9. This agreement may be executed in counterparts that, taken together, shall constitute a
single agreement.

WHEREUNTO the parties have subscribed their signatures below.

ESTATE OF DONALD NOONS

By: Paula Noons, Executrix
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JOHN E. NOONS,INC. N O T NOT

7 _ %L@,_F FICIAL
> Linda Noons Rose, BreSidéhtY f COPY

N dHe Commonwealth of Massachosetts

A N A N
stwa?xlale 8F FICIAL OFF IﬁLMMKo , 2013 -
COPY oons oud ¥
On this day, personally appeared the above-namecf' N s , proved tome b
Y

satisfactory evidence of identification, being (check whichever applies): o driver's license or
other state or federal governmental document bearing a photographic image, o oath or
affirmation of a credible witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or }¢'my own
personal knowledge of the identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed
above, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed for the
purposes stated therein.

= ;

e A 4AMD
rifft N tary Public):
G . . .
ommission expires: Manrch

JohR\A. Shope

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
5*«5{30% .55, Opad 22,2013

On this day, personally appeared the above-named #ﬁw’a Shot_p, proved to me by
satisfactory evidence of identification, being (check whichdber applies): oldriver's license or
other state or federal governmental document bearing a photographic image, © oath or
affirmation of a credible witness known to me who knows the above signatory, or @4fiy own
personal knowledge of the identity of the signatory, to be the person whose name is signed
above, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his’her free act and deed for the

purposes stated therein.
Alda " Rose. MEGLACK

(Print Name of Notary Public):
My commission expires: /%/26/J

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA A

o, ALIDA ROSE McGOLDRICK
2 Notary Public

G Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires October 26, 2018

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

L ad i ad

L dd

v
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/&pwa—« NOT

Frank Korahals A N
0] FICIAL OFFICIAL
é; g z c (ﬁ’ # z COPY
‘Gwynd#yn H. Korffiais N 0 T
A N
Z@e/m?ﬁm&%{
| : COPY
B/th Dietz
82/”/{/\)\ AL m
Christine Markowski
Leslie Gerber

Frederick M. Misilio, Jr., as trustee of the
Noons Drive Realty Trust

Veronika Bernstein

David Bernstein

Nicholas Paradis

Banafsheh Moradi
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NOT NOT

A N A N
Frank Korahais® ¥ F I C I AL OFFICIAL

COPY COPY

NOT NOT

Gwydolyn Korahais N AN
CFFICTIAL OFF ICTIAL

COoOPY¥ COoOPY

Beth Dietz

Christine Markowski

Leslie Gerber

Frederick M. Misilio, Jr., as trustee of the
Noons Drive Realty Trust

Veronika Bernstein

David Bernstein

Nicholas Paradis

Banafsheh Moradi
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NOT NOT
Frank Korahais A N AN
CFFICTIAL OFF ICTIAL
COPY COPY
Gwyndolyn H. Korahais N 0 T NOT
A N A N
CFFICTIAL OFF ICTIAL
COPY COPY
Beth Dietz
Christine Markowski

Fredelick M. Misilo, Jr., as uhste@(//c?(the
oons Drive Realty Trust

Veronika Bernstein

David Bernstein

Nicholas Paradis

Banafsheh Moradi
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NOT NOT
Frank Korahais N AN
FICIAL OFF ICIATL
CoOPY¥Y COoOPY
Gwyndolyn H. KorahaisN O T NOT
A N A N
OFF ICIATL OFF ICIATL
CoPY¥Y COoOPY
Beth Dietz
Christine Markowski

Leslie Gerber

Freden k M. Misilo, Jr., as trustee of the

oons Drive Realty ‘ﬁ,‘ /\%\/\'\

Veréhﬂ(a Bemsi‘efm

oo A B

David Bernstem

Nicholas Paradis

Banafsheh Moradi
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NOT NOT
Frank Korahais A AN
CFFICIAL OFFICTIAL
COPY COPY
Gwyndolyn H. Korahais N O T NOT
A N A N
OFFICTIATL OFFICTIA AL
COPY COPY
Beth Dietz
Christine Markowski
Leslie Gerber

Frederick M. Misilo, Jr., as trustee of the
Noons Drive Realty Trust

Veronika Bernstein

David Bernstein

3

Nic%‘aradis ’
,M ]

Banafsheh Moradi
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NOT ExhibitA NOT

A
AL OF F I
0

OF I
Y C

F AL
Noons Parcels o

A
I
0

b Q =z
b Q=

I
Y

Parcel 39-107, 2 Sandpit Rord, see Barnstable Book 27% Page 34.

AN AN
Parcel 39-108, PNbohs Dvé, deelBarnstable Bodk 10833, Rage 307.
COPY COPY

Abutters Parcels

32 Noons Drive, see Barnstable Book 24303, Page 202.
30 Noons Drive, see Barnstable Book 1941, Page 157.
29 Noons Drive, see Barnstable Book 25491, Page 30.
28 Noons Drive, see Barnstable Book 1461, Page 736.
25 Noons Drive, see Barnstable Book 12656, Page 191.
23 Noons Drive, see Barnstable Book 24234, Page 24.

21 Noons Drive, see Barnstable Book 23657, Page 292.
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NoT ExhibitB N © T
AN A N
[ cgpﬁst@f;}ghii;ifL\BLare on ﬂleowﬁthithé é:;u@eé b
and the Building Inspector for the Town of Truro]
NOT NOT

OF AL OF AL

HQZ
O H ¥
H Q=2

F I F I
c Y c Y

O H D
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NOT ExhibitC NOT
A N A N

©F g Cté‘h%ald of John(i?.]':l\lgoés;[lé.f‘ b

NOT NOT
Chief Kyle Takakjian A N A N
Truro Police Depaftnfert C I A L OFFICIAL
344 Route 6 COPY COPY

Truro, MA 02666

Re: Shooting in Sand Pit
Dear Chief Takakjian:

This will confirm that John F. Noons, Inc. and the Estate of Donald Noons
do not permit target shooting or other discharge of firearms in the premises and
property at 2 Sandpit Road and 9 Noons Drive, which are popularly known as “the
sand pit.” Please have your force treat any persons who may be discharging
firearms in the sand pit as trespassing.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Linda Noons Rose

President

cc:  John A. Shope
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NOT ExhibitD; N O T
A N A N
OF FICTIA KyokNarfuthef I C I AL
COPY COPY
The work to be done is by reference to the pole lines and stakes as shown on the sketch plans
attached as Exhibit E. N O T NOT
A N A N
Pole #1 sits by the@rEeRay off of néar the boundar® liie Forl32Ngors Drive (as depicted at Plan
Book 241, Page 41, withouPrePer¥nce to the derelict fee statftePasishown on the attached sketch
plan. Pole #2 sits within 3 to four feet of the boundary line for 32 Noons Drive at the end of
Noons Drive running north, northwesterly. Starting with pole #1, the pole line runsin a north,
northwesterly direction, measured in 20 sections with the last section being fifteen feet (157)
(all measurements are more or less) for a total distance of approximately one hundred fifty five
feet (1557). Noons does not hereby waive any right to seek to relocate or remove Pole #2, there
being no effect of such relocation on Noons’ obligations hereunder.

At pole #1, the trees are grown and dense and the machinery needed to perform the work (as set
forth below) is a minimum of ten feet (10°) wide. Therefore it will be necessary to clear some
trees from this area in order to bring in the necessary machinery for the work (including any
widening of the road). In order to accomplish the work, Noons will be required to cut or trim
trees growing along the pole line in order to permit access for the work to be performed pursuant
to this agreement. Linda Noons Rose and John Shope have together marked with orange paint
the trees to be removed.

Noons shall begin the leveling of the road approximately twenty feet (20') from pole #1, and end
at pole #2.

Currently the approximate measurement at the highest point of the grade to level is about six feet
(6" from the beginning point.

For purposes of reference, approximately eighty feet (80) from pole #1 there is currently a rim
buried in the banking as well as a small pile of rubble at the bottom of the bank - this is the
highest point of the grade to level. Noons shall remove this rim and any other debris in
connection with the work.

Noons shall grade to soften any cuts created by the creation or regrading of the road.

The material removed will be used to help fill the banking.

Noons shall mulch and terrace the cut edge to promote growth and for aesthetic reasons, unless
John A. Shope shall determine that it is not necessary.

Noons shall fill in the area of banking along the projected path of the driveway, which is the first
eighty feet (80°).
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All material used for any 8 e Fork pursuant to this agredthe@t Shall be clean fill, which the
parties agree shall be free ofd&bris or contaminants. A N
OFF ICIATL OFF I CIATL

Appropriate fill will be $ge@wBrRing from both the top oGer®h®edge and from the bottom.

In order to provide accessNoflafiger vehicles as well as a batf@, dppropriate fill shall be used to
create a passage/base on Ndonl Drive of thirty feet (30”) parallal to the pole line for a distance of -
approximately 80' &okh polé #¢. Frcin that point tocPae #2, thewitlth of the passage may, at the
election of Noons, neck down to the existing width due tacthe laekpf need of access to the comner
of the 32 Noons Drive lot.

A standard finished banking grade of 1.5 to 2 to 1 shall be established along this area. That is,
the bank shall run horizontally from 1.5’ to 2’ for each 1’ that it rises. However, at the election
of Noons, the banking grade may be made softer.

As a protected means, a low berm or small boulders shall be added to the edge as well (or poles)
to create a berm of a few feet. The banking shall descend gradually after pole #2.

The banking area running 80’ from the work to pole # 2 in a north, northwesterly direction will
be leveled but otherwise left in its present condition because Noons is unable to fill from the top
without crossing property lines and avoiding wires. (There is previously processed material
presently stockpiled at the edge of the bank.)

~ Noons will fill some from the bottom and/or pull down and re-grade or terrace this section as it
becomes accessible.

The Berm

Noons shall create a berm of material for the purpose of a visual buffer and to provide a planting
medium.

The area of the berm will be twenty feet (20°) in on the northeast side of the road, beginning at a
point as shown on the attached sketch plan. The berm will peak at about eight feet (8°) and
gradually slope to cover an area of approximately fifteen feet (15) running north, northwesterly
by Noons Drive and running approximately fifty feet (50') easterly by Somerset Heights Road.

Noons shall cover the side of the berm facing Somerset Heights Road with a mulching material.
Noons shall plant on the berm two (2) rows of Leyland Cypress trees on the in a staggered
fashion. One row shall be at the base of berm next to the existing pine trees and the other row
shall be on the south side of the term. The berm may be terraced if necessary to accommodate
the planting of the trees.

The remaining banking behind the berm will be filled to make a 1.5 to 2 to 1 slope, except that a
softer grade is permissible at the election of Noons.

10
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The berm shall have soil S\itdbl€ to sustain Leyland Cypres¥ tReg, and in particular, shall have a
base layer of loam of at leadt ofle foot (1°) and a surface layeRoRloam of at least one foot (1°).
OCOFFICIAL OFFICTIAL

No fewer than twenty-fodr @48 L¥yland Cypress trees ha@ing aR iditial height of approximately
three feet (3°) (but no less than 2°8”) shall be planted on the berm.

NOCT NOT
Noons shall also plant no féwel than seven (7) Leyland Cypresairees having an initial height of
approximately thre2 fEetf37) (Buthodleds than 2’8 patsh@inergectiomof Somerset Heights Road
and Noons Drive. The argaghail it filled in a couple of feet @ndgraded down not too close to the -
road to provide an appropriate planting medium for the trees to root well. Linda Noons Rose and
John Shope have staked the locations of these seven (7) trees. In this area the planting could get
an eatlier start with the trees planted before the berm is built.

Noons estimates that the filling and berm creation will require approximately 1600 cubic yards
of material, but Noons® obligations hereunder shall not be affected if that estimate is incorrect.

Noons shall not be responsible for watering or tending the trees, but, for itself and its successors,
the Estate of Donald Noons hereby grants to John A. Shope and his successors in title at 32
Noons Drive an easement of access for the limited purpose of watering and tending the trees to
be planted pursuant to this agreement. In addition, for itself and its successors, the Estate of
Donald Noons hereby grants to the Abutters and their successors in title the right to trim the
Leland Cypress trees to be planted pursuant to this agreement but only to the extent necessary to
preserve unobstructed views of Cape Cod Bay from their currently existing residences. Shope
and the Abutters hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless Noons against any personal
injury, damage or claim arising out of the limited rights granted hereunder. Further, the
ecasement of access and trimming rights granted hereunder, shall be in full force and effect only
until the owner of record of Parcel 39-108 shall file a notice, pursuant to paragraph 6 of the
Settlement and Land Use Agreement, that said owner has permanently abandoned, for itself and
its successors and assigns, any sand and gravel operation on Parcel 39-108 and a redevelopment
plan for Parcel 39-108 has been filed and received all requisite approvals from the Town of
Truro and the Cape Cod Commission. Noons agrees to take care not to damage hoses or any
other property used to water or tend the trees and shall indemnify John A. Shope in the event that
it does so. '

Irrespective of the date on which the building inspector may withdraw his complaint or issue a
new permit to excavate, the planting of the seven (7) Leyland Cypress trees at the intersection of
Somerset Heights Road and Noons Drive shall be completed by June 15, 2013. The creation of
the berm shall be completed by May 31, 2013, except for ten feet or less on the eastern edge.
The planting of the trees on the berm shall be completed by June 30, 2013, except for trees on
the eastern edge noted above. The remainder of the berm and planting of rematining trees
thereon shall be completed by October 1, 2013. The remaining grading and filling shall be
completed no later than December 31, 2013,

All work to be performed pursuant to this agreement shall be performed on weekdays only (state

and federal holidays excepted), without prior approval of Shope, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld.

11
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AREA TO BE EXCAVAPTP?\] UNDERPERMIT * NOT
A N

Stakes have been pPacEd B0 Tagfart¥oPa Bistance of &ppFoxfmately 3D0A rinning 15" or less from
the tree line along the ro&d khoRvrivas Somerset Heights R€adQinFa orth, northeasterly direction.
This line is located from Somerset Heights Road in distances varying from 40’ to 120" as
approximately shown on thie &tdEhed sketch plan. At the erid the line turns (in a curve) north,
northeasterly for approximakel§ 120’ and then northwesterly 2o the edge of the already excavated
area all as approximatelyFshbwa oh the attached ske@ehipl@h.I ¢ I A L

COPY COPY
Upon the completion of excavation, the banking along this line shall be gradedtoal5to2tol
grade and some areas such as the circular area (shown on the plan) shall be filled in completely
and graded the same ratio, except that at the election of Noons the grade may be softer.

The adjacent areas that have previously been worked in years past will also be regraded so as to
create a groomed landscape. The tree line along Somerset Heights Road will not be affected.

For certainty, this agreement does not address any rights of excavation as to Parcel 39-107, as to
which the parties reserve their rights.
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ASTM E1527-21 USER QUESTIONNAIRE

Name: Jarrod J. Cabral Title: _Director of Public works

Company: Town of Truro Date: _may 8th, 2023

Relationship to Site: The Town of Truro is considering purchasing 2 Sand Pit Road and 9 Noons Way.

Are you aware of any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or

institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a
registry?

[Cyes
[vINo

If yes describe:

Do you have any other knowledge or experience with the property that may be pertinent
te the environmental professional?

[Cyes
VMo

If yes describe:

Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or
recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law?

[(es

[vINo
If yes describe:




ASTM E1527-21 USER QUESTIONNAIRE

As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to
the property or nearby properties?

Oves
[FNo
If yes describe:

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market
value of the property? If not, have you considered whether the price difference is due to
contamination?

O¥es
[INa

Additional Information

Appraisal is under contract, we expect deliverables in four weeks

Do you know the past uses of the property?

[Aves
[CINe

If yes describe:

The property has historically been used for landscape supply, lobster trap winter storage,

brush dump for landscapers. and storage for Noons construction company.

Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the
property?

Oyes
[vIMa
If yes describe:




ASTM E1527-21 USER QUESTIONNAIRE

Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property?

Cves
[VNe

If yes describe:

Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?

Clyes
[ViMa
If yes describe:

As the user of the ESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property
are there any indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at

the property?

[Aves
[(Ne

If yes describe:

Monitoring well number one shows PFAS above acceptable limts, and it has been determined

that the source is upgradient.




Bryan Massa, LSP
Senior Scientist
bmassa@horsleywitten.com

Areas of Expertise
Environmental Due Diligence
Environmental Site Assessment and
Remediation Design and Oversight

Professional Registrations
Massachusetts Licensed Site Professionall
40-Hour OSHA

Academic Background
Bachelors of Science, Environmental
Engineering, Wentworth Institute of
Technology

Professional Experience
Horsley Witten Group, Inc., Senior

Scientist and LSP August 2018 to Present

Lightship Engineering, Senior Project
Manager, July 2013 to August 2018

META Environmental, Project Manager
January 2009 to June 2013

Vertex Engineering, Project Manager,

June 2005 to December 2008

Battelle, Environmental Laboratory
Technician and Hazardous Waste
Coordinator, June 2000 to June 2005

Sustainable Environmental Solutions

|
Horsley Witten Group (\
—

Bryan Massa is a Senior Environmental Professional and LSP with over 23 years of
experience in the environmental field. Bryan has worked on a variety of environmental
projects throughout the United States and Mexico. His experience has included
remediation design and oversight, risk assessments, landfill construction oversight

and monitoring, emergency response to releases, soil gas and indoor air assessment,
LSP services, Phase | and Phase Il Environmental Site Assessments for due diligence
purposes, forensic evaluation of analytical data and environmental chemistry. His
portfolio includes a number of interdisciplinary projects that combine remediation
efforts with civil site design, stream restoration, and adaptive reuse.

KEY PROJECTS

Assessment and Remediation of PFAS in Soil and Groundwater, Cape Cod
Gateway Airport, Hyannis, MA

Bryan is the LSP of record for a release of PFAS to soil and groundwater relating to
the historic usage of aqueous fire-fighting foams (AFFF) at the Airport. Tasks have
included the delineation of soil and groundwater impacts, surface water festing,
forensic evaluation of groundwater data to identify comingled PFAS plumes and

the design and installation of a non-permeable cap on approximately 2-acres of
PFAS impacted soils. Mr. Massa is currently developing a comprehensive remedial
strategy for the site.

Assessment and Remediation of PFAS and Aviation Gas in Soil and
Groundwater, Provincetown, MA

Bryan is the LSP of record for a release of aviation gas and PFAS to soil and
groundwater relating to an aircraft accident and subsequent usage of AFFF for
firefighting purposes. Tasks have included the delineation of soil and groundwater
impacts, groundwater extraction and disposal, soil excavation and disposal, and
hydraulic conductivity testing. Investigation of the extent of the release is ongoing.

Former Manufactured Gas Plant, Greenfield, MA

Bryan conducted a comprehensive subsurface investigation to defermine the nature
and extent of coal tar related impacts in soil, groundwater and river sediment at a
former Manufactured Gas Plant. The data collected was used to design a barrier
wall to prevent the migration of coal tar into the river and to develop a sediment
remedial action and river restoration plan. Bryan subsequently observed the
installation of an approximate 620-foot barrier wall with a passive groundwater
management system, the excavation of thousands of tons of sediment, community
air monitoring and the re-stabilization of the adjacent riverbanks. Bryan oversaw
the remediation on a daily basis over a period of approximately nine months and
completed numerous field studies including indoor air/sub-slab vapor assessments,
groundwater sampling and NAPL recovery.

South Main Street Former Manufactured Gas Plant, Canandaigua, NY
Bryan conducted a comprehensive subsurface investigation of river sediment and
soil within and adjacent to Sucker Brook as part of response actions at an adjacent
former Manufactured Gas Plant. Investigation activities included the collection of
soil, groundwater, and sediment. Mr. Massa subsequently observed the remediation
which included the diversion of a stream, excavation of thousands of tons of
sediment and land side soil, injection of remedial additives, sheet-pile installation
and vibration/crack monitoring, community air monitoring and the re-stabilization of
the adjacent riverbanks. Mr. Massa oversaw the remediation on a daily basis over a
period of approximately ten months.
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Clark Street Former Manufactured Gas Plant, Canandaigua, NY

Bryan conducted a comprehensive subsurface investigation of soil and groundwater within the parking lot of a strip
plaza that was formerly a manufactured gas plant.  The investigation also included a comprehensive screening of
sub-slab vapors and indoor air within the strip plaza building to determine if vapor intrusion existed. Mr. Massa
subsequently observed the remedial action that included the installation of sheet pile, excavation of thousands of
tons of soil under a movable sprung structure, and the re-stabilization of the parking lot. Mr. Massa also conducted
vibration/crack monitoring and community air monitoring. Mr. Massa oversaw the remediation on a daily basis
over a period of approximately six months.

Former Mill Building, Gardner, MA

Bryan conducted an ASTM Phase | Environmental Site Assessment on a former mill building that had been used for
the manufacturing of furniture. The former mill building had been abandoned since the mid 1980’s and a private
developer was interested in converting the former mill building into residential apartments. Bryan identified several
recognized environmental conditions (“RECs”) at the site. A subsequent Phase Il Subsurface Investigation identified
a release of petroleum related compounds (“PRCs”) from an upgradient source had impacted the site as well as
chlorinated solvents relating to the historic use as a furniture manufacturer. Soil, groundwater and soil gas was
impacted by the release. A sub-slab depressurization system was subsequently designed and installed at the Site
during construction. A Method 3 Risk Assessment determined that a level of No Significant Risk exists at the site.

Former Mill Building, Haverhill, MA

Bryan conducted an ASTM Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of a former mill building that had been used for
the manufacturing of circuit boards. The former mill building had been abandoned since the mid 1990’s and a
private developer was interested in converting the former mill building into residential apartments. Bryan identified
several RECs af the site. A subsequent Phase Il Subsurface Investigation identified a release of petroleum related
compounds, an abandoned in place petroleum underground storage tank, and soil gas impacted with chlorinated
solvents.

Former Commercial Vehicle Painter, Braintree, MA

Bryan conducted an ASTM Phase | Environmental Site Assessment on a commercial vehicle painter that had been in
operation since the 1970’s and identified several RECs at the Site. A subsequent Phase Il Subsurface Investigation
identified a release of select metals and PAHs in soil relating to the historic use of the site. A Method 3 Risk
Assessment defermined that a level of No Significant Risk exists at the site.

Emergency Responses to Aircraft Accidents, Commercial Vehicles, and Recreational Boats, MA.
Bryan has provided LSP services for release of oil and/or hazardous materials in excess of the Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) Reportable Quantity. These services included MassDEP
regulatory reporting, release assessment and remediation oversight.

HaorsleyWitten.com n @HorsleyWittenGroup mHorsley Witten Group, Inc.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
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INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
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Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2 SAND PIT RD
NORTH TRURO, MA 02652

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 42.0234930 - 42" 1’ 24.57”
Longitude (West): 70.0797270 - 70" 4’ 47.01”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 19

UTM X (Meters): 410609.4

UTM Y (Meters): 4652735.0

Elevation: 46 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 11721272 NORTH TRURO, MA
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140718
Source: USDA

TC7228749.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:
2 SAND PIT RD

NORTH TRURO, MA 02652

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al TOW BOAT US 352 RTE 6 HW GEN Higher 596, 0.113, East
A2 TOW BOAT US PROVINCE 352 RTE 6 RCRA-VSQG Higher 596, 0.113, East
A3 ROADWAY - VEHICLE AC IN FRONT 350 RT 6 SHWS, RELEASE Higher 628, 0.119, East
4 PROVINCETOWN WATER JCT RTES 6 AND 6A RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1043, 0.198, ENE
5 WATTS SERVICE CTR/S 372 ROUTE 6 SEMS-ARCHIVE, LUST, RELEASE Higher 1424, 0.270, NNE
6 NORTH TRURO POST OFF 34 SHORE RD LAST, RELEASE Lower 2363, 0.448, North
7 S HIGHLAND RD LANDFI HIGHLAND RD SHWS, INST CONTROL, RELEASE Higher 2548, 0.483, ENE
8 WTP SO. HOLLOW WELLF 11 SOUTH HOLLOW RD SHWS, RELEASE Lower 2852, 0.540, NE

9 NO LOCATION AID LONG NOOK RD SHWS, RELEASE Lower 3197, 0.605, North
10 FORMER AIR BASE 32 OLD DEWLINE RD SHWS, LUST, RELEASE Higher 4528, 0.858, NE
11 NO LOCATION AID 1 PERRY RD SHWS, LAST, RELEASE Higher 4684, 0.887, SSE
12 CITGO GAS STATION 435 ROUTE 6 SHWS, RELEASE Higher 5261, 0.996, NNW

7228749.1s Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.______ . ___. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG.___ ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

TC7228749.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF. . Solid Waste Facility Database/Transfer Stations

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST. .. Summary Listing of all the Tanks Registered in the State of Massachusetts
AST. .. Aboveground Storage Tank Database

INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Completed Brownfields Covenants Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIANODI ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.__________._.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS . Liens Information Listing
LIENS2 . ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
RELEASE. __________________. Reportable Releases Database

SPILLS. ... Historical Spill List

SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

SPILLS80. ... . _______.__. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

TC7228749.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS. ____ .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO.______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

ECHO. _____ .. Enforcement & Compliance History Information

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC. _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

PFASNPL.__________________. Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information

PFAS FEDERAL SITES_____. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTSCA ___ .. .. PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST._____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing

PFAS ATSDR.______________. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

PFASWQP__________________ Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS

PFASNPDES.______________. Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information

PFASECHO._______________. Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT.__ All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC______. Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
PFAS. . PFAS Contaminated Sites Listing

AIRS. ... Permitted Facilities Listing

ASBESTOS. __________._____. ASBESTOS
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Regulated Drycleaning Facilities
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENF Enforcement Action Cases

Financial Assurance_________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

GWDP.___ .. Ground Water Discharge Permits
MERCURY__________________. Mercury Product Recyling Drop-Off Locations Listing
NPDES. ... NPDES Permit Listing

TERZ2 ___ . Tier 2 Information Listing

TSD. . TSD Facility

UIC. ... Underground Injection Control Listing

MINES MRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes

available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status

indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has

determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless

information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2022 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

WATTS SERVICE CTR/S 372 ROUTE 6 NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) 5 16
Site ID: 0100505
EPA 1d: MAD044806594

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

quantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-VSQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOW BOAT US PROVINCE 352 RTE 6 EO0-1/8 (0.113 mi.) A2 8
EPA ID:: MAR000552703

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS: Contains information on releases of oil and hazardous materials that have been reported to
DEP.

A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2022 has revealed that there are 7
SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ROADWAY - VEHICLE AC IN FRONT 350 RT 6 E 0-1/8 (0.119 mi.) A3 11
Release Tracking Number: 4-0020912
Current Status: RAO

S HIGHLAND RD LANDFI HIGHLAND RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.483 mi.)
Release Tracking Number: 4-0000897
Current Status: RAO

FORMER AIR BASE 32 OLD DEWLINE RD NE 1/2 - 1 (0.858 mi.) 10 30
Release Tracking Number: 4-0019586
Current Status: RAO

NO LOCATION AID 1 PERRY RD SSE 1/2 -1 (0.887 mi.) 11 34
Release Tracking Number: 4-0010336

~

23
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Current Status: RAO

CITGO GAS STATION 435 ROUTE 6 NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.996 mi.) 12 39
Release Tracking Number: 4-0028779
Current Status: PSNC

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WTP SO. HOLLOW WELLF 11 SOUTH HOLLOW RD NE 1/2 - 1 (0.540 mi.) 8 27
Release Tracking Number: 4-0018962
Current Status: RAO

NO LOCATION AID LONG NOOK RD N 1/2 - 1 (0.605 mi.) 9 29
Release Tracking Number: 4-0012923
Current Status: RAO

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST: Sites within the Releases Database that have a UST listed as its source.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2022 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

WATTS SERVICE CTR/S 372 ROUTE 6 NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) 5 16
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 4-0000170 / RAO

LAST: The Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks database

A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2022 has revealed that there is 1 LAST
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NORTH TRURO POST OFF 34 SHORE RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.) 6 18
Release Tracking Number / Current Status: 4-0011029 / RAO

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: Activity and Use Limitations establish limits and conditions on the future use of
contaminated property, and therefore allow cleanups to be tailored to these uses.

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2022 has revealed that there
is 1 INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

S HIGHLAND RD LANDFI HIGHLAND RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.483 mi.) 7 23
Release Tracking Number: 4-0000897

TC7228749.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PROVINCETOWN WATER JCT RTES 6 AND 6A ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) 4 13
EPA ID:: MAD981061682

HW GEN: Permanent generator identification numbers for all Massachusetts generators of hazardous
waste and waste oil that have registered with or notified MassDEP of their hazardous waste activities.

A review of the HW GEN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/15/2022 has revealed that there is 1 HW
GEN site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOW BOAT US 352 RTE 6 EO0-1/8(0.113 mi.) Al 8
State Generator Status: VQG-MA
EPA 1d: MAR000552703
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
AIR ROUTE SURVEILLANCE RADAR SITE SHWS, RELEASE
NO LOCATION AID SHWS, RELEASE

TC7228749.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 10
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
SHWS 1.000 1 0 1 5 NR 7
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LAST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RELEASE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 80 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININ®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
GWDP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HW GEN 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
MERCURY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TIER 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
uiCc TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 3 1 5 5 0 14

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al TOW BOAT US HW GEN S123811229
East 352 RTE 6 N/A
<1/8 TRURO, MA 02666
0.113 mi.
596 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster A
Relative: HW GEN:
Higher Name: TOW BOAT US
Actual: Address: 352 RTE 6
113 ft. City,State, Zip: TRURO, MA 02666
EPA Id: MAR000552703
RCRA Generator Status: VSQG
State Generator Status: VQG-MA
A2 TOW BOAT US PROVINCETOWN/CHATHAM/BASS RIVER RCRA-VSQG 1025502795
East 352 RTE 6 MARO000552703
<1/8 TRURO, MA 02666
0.113 mi.
596 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20190326
Actual: Handler Name: TOW BOAT US PROVINCETOWN/CHATHAM/BASS RIVER
113 ft. Handler Address: 352 RTE 6
Handler City,State,Zip: TRURO, MA 02666
EPA ID: MARO000552703
Contact Name: NOAH SANTOS
Contact Address: COMMERCIAL STREET

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

NOAH SANTOS

NOAH SANTOS

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

PROVINCETOWN, MA 02657

508-742-7166

Not reported
TOWBOATSUSPROVINCETOWN@GMAIL.COM
PRESIDENT

01

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities, State-specific Activities

MA

SE

COMMERCIAL STREET

PROVINCETOWN, MA 02657

Private

Private
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOW BOAT US PROVINCETOWN/CHATHAM/BASS RIVER (Continued)

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001

Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code: D018

Waste Description: BENZENE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NOAH SANTOS
Legal Status: Private

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
-Y

Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20190402
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

1025502795
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOW BOAT US PROVINCETOWN/CHATHAM/BASS RIVER (Continued) 1025502795
Date Became Current: 20190326

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: NOAH SANTOS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Not reported

131A COMMERCIAL STREET
PROVINCETOWN, MA 02657

508-742-7166

Not reported

Not reported
TOWBOATSUSPROVINCETOWN@GMAIL.COM

Operator

Private

20190326

Not reported

131A COMMERCIAL STREET
PROVINCETOWN, MA 02657

508-742-7166

Not reported

Not reported
TOWBOATSUSPROVINCETOWN@GMAIL.COM

Receive Date: 20190326

Handler Name: TOW BOAT US PROVINCETOWN/CHATHAM/BASS RIVER
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: MA

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: No

Electronic Manifest Broker: No

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 336612
NAICS Description: BOAT BUILDING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 ROADWAY - VEHICLE ACCIDENT SHWS S108962912
East IN FRONT 350 RT 6 RELEASE N/A
<1/8 TRURO, MA 02666
0.119 mi.
628 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster A
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Name: ROADWAY - VEHICLE ACCIDENT
Actual: Address: IN FRONT 350 RT 6
117 ft. City,State, Zip: TRURO, MA 026660000
Facility ID: 4-0020912
Source Type: VEHICLE
Release Town: TRURO
Notification Date: 11/20/2007
Category: TWO HR
Associated ID: Not reported
Current Status: RAO
Status Date: 01/31/2008
Phase: Not reported
Response Action Outcome: A2
Oil Or Haz Material: Qil

Release:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

ROADWAY - VEHICLE ACCIDENT
IN FRONT 350 RT 6
TRURO, MA 026660000

Release Tracking Number/Current Status: 4-0020912 / RAO

Primary ID:
Official City:
Notification:
Category:
Status Date:
Phase:

Response Action Outcome:

Oil / Haz Material Type:

Not reported

TRURO

11/20/2007

TWO HR

01/31/2008

Not reported

A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not
been reduced to background.

Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

Actions:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Immediate Response Action

Imminent Hazard Evaluation Received

1/31/2008

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

RNFE

Transmittal, Notice, or Notification Received

1/31/2008

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

Immediate Response Action

Completion Statement Received

1/31/2008

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

TC7228749.1s Page 11


http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=4-0020912

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROADWAY - VEHICLE ACCIDENT (Continued)

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome - RAO

RAO Statement Received

1/31/2008

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

RLFA

FLDDO

11/20/2007

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)

FLDISS

11/20/2007

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

Release Disposition

Reportable Release under MGL 21E

11/20/2007

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

RLFA

FOLOFF

11/21/2007

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)

A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
12/10/2007

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

Immediate Response Action

Oral Approval of Plan or Action

12/4/2007

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

RLFA

FOLOFF

12/5/2007

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

RLFA

FLDD1U

12/5/2007

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

Response Action Outcome - RAO
Level | - Technical Screen Audit
5/14/2008
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROADWAY - VEHICLE ACCIDENT (Continued) S108962912
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.
Chemicals:
Chemical: DIESEL FUEL
Quantity: 35 gallons
Location Type: ROADWAY
Source: VEHICLE
4 PROVINCETOWN WATER RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000433238
ENE JCT RTES 6 AND 6A MAD981061682
1/8-1/4 TRURO, MA 02652
0.198 mi.
1043 ft.
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19860331
Actual: Handler Name: PROVINCETOWN WATER
114 ft. Handler Address: JCT RTES 6 AND 6A
Handler City,State,Zip: TRURO, MA 02652
EPA ID: MAD981061682
Contact Name: PAUL DALEY
Contact Address: TOWN HALL 260 COMMERCIAL ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

TOWN OF PROVINCETOWN

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

PROVINCETOWN, MA 02657
508-487-1810

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01

Private

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

MA

S

TOWN HALL 260 COMMERCIAL ST
PROVINCETOWN, MA 02657

Private

PROVINCETOWN CITY OF SHWF SITE

Private
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PROVINCETOWN WATER (Continued)

Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported

Handler Date of Last Change: 20171020

Recognized Trader-Importer: No

Recognized Trader-Exporter: No

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Recycler Activity Without Storage: No

Manifest Broker: No

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: U019

Waste Description: BENZENE (I,T)

Waste Code: U220

Waste Description: BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE

Waste Code: U239

Waste Description: BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I)

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: TOWN OF PROVINCETOWN

1000433238
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PROVINCETOWN WATER (Continued) 1000433238
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20041016

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported

TOWN HALL 260 COMMERCIAL ST
PROVINCETOWN, MA 02657

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: PROVINCETOWN CITY OF SHWF SITE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

Private

19911208

19990416

TOWN HALL 260 COMMERCIAL ST
PROVINCETOWN, MA 02657

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19860331

PROVINCETOWN WATER
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
MA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
5 WATTS SERVICE CTR/S HOLLOW WELLFIELD SEMS-ARCHIVE 1003862278
NNE 372 ROUTE 6 LUST MADO044806594
1/4-1/2 TRURO, MA 02666 RELEASE
0.270 mi.
1424 ft.
Relative: SEMS Archive:
Higher Site ID: 0100505
Actual: EPA ID: MAD044806594
56 ft. Name: WATTS SERVICE CTR/S HOLLOW WELLFIELD

Address: 372 ROUTE 6

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:

FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

TRURO, MA 02666

12

25001

N

Not on the NPL

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

01

0100505
MADO044806594
WATTS SERVICE CTR/S HOLLOW WELLFIELD
N

N

00

VS

ARCH SITE

1

Not reported
1982-04-01 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf In-Hse

01

0100505
MADO044806594
WATTS SERVICE CTR/S HOLLOW WELLFIELD
N

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1977-12-01 05:00:00
1977-12-01 05:00:00
Not reported

EPA Perf

01

0100505

MADO044806594

WATTS SERVICE CTR/S HOLLOW WELLFIELD
N

N

00

PA

PA

1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WATTS SERVICE CTR/S HOLLOW WELLFIELD (Continued)

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

LUST:

Facility:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:
Current Status:
Release Tracking Number/Current Status:
Status Date:
Source Type:
Release Town:
Notification Date:
Category:
Associated ID:
Phase:
Response Action Outcome:

Oil Or Haz Material:

Location Type:
Source:

1003862278

Not reported
1982-04-01 05:00:00
N

EPA Perf

WATTS SERV WELLFIELD
OFF RTE 6A

TRURO, MA 02666
Response Action Outcome
4-0000170 / RAO
12/31/1996

USsT

TRURO

10/15/1987

NONE

Not reported

Not reported

A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not
been reduced to background.
Not reported

GASSTATION
UST

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

Chemicals:
Chemical:
Quantity:

Actions:
Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:
Response Action OQutcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

UNKNOWN
Not reported

Release Disposition

Valid Transition Site

10/15/1987

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

RAO - DEP Lead

RAO Statement Received

12/31/1996

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.

RLFA

FLDRUN

9/23/1996

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_MA_DEP&facid=4-0000170

Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WATTS SERVICE CTR/S HOLLOW WELLFIELD (Continued) 1003862278
Release:
Name: WATTS SERV WELLFIELD
Address: OFF RTE 6A
City,State, Zip: TRURO, MA 02666
Release Tracking Number/Current Status: 4-0000170 / RAO
Primary ID: Not reported
Official City: TRURO
Notification: 10/15/1987
Category: NONE
Status Date: 12/31/1996
Phase: Not reported
Response Action Outcome: A2 - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not
been reduced to background.
Oil / Haz Material Type: Not reported
Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:
Actions:
Action Type: Release Disposition
Action Status: Valid Transition Site
Action Date: 10/15/1987
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.
Action Type: RAO - DEP Lead
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 12/31/1996
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.
Action Type: RLFA
Action Status: FLDRUN
Action Date: 9/23/1996
Response Action OQutcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been
reduced to background.
Chemicals:
Chemical: UNKNOWN
Quantity: Not reported
Location Type: GASSTATION
Source: UST
6 NORTH TRURO POST OFFICE LAST S102088269
North 34 SHORE RD RELEASE N/A
1/4-1/2 TRURO, MA 02666
0.448 mi.
2363 ft.
Relative: LAST:
Lower Name: NORTH TRURO POST OFFICE
Actual: Address: 34 SHORE RD
13 ft. City,State, Zip: TRURO, MA 026660000

Release Tracking Number/Current Status:
Source Type:

Release Town:

Notification Date:

4-0011029 / RAO
AST

TRURO
01/03/1995
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTH TRURO POST OFFICE (Continued) S102088269
Category: TWO HR
Associated ID: Not reported
Status Date: 08/08/1995

Phase:
Response Action Outcome:

Oil Or Haz Material:

Chemicals:

Chemical:
Quantity:
Chemical:
Quantity:
Location Type:
Source:

Actions:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Not reported

Al - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been
reduced to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

oil

FUEL OIL
150 gallons
#2 FUEL OIL
190 gallons
MUNICIPAL
AST

Release Disposition

Reportable Release under MGL 21E

1/3/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

RLFA

FOLFLD

1/3/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)

A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
1/3/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Oral Approval of Plan or Action

1/3/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

RLFA

FOLOFF

1/4/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Written Approval of Plan

1/9/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)

A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
1/9/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTH TRURO POST OFFICE (Continued) S102088269
Action Type: RNF
Action Status: Reportable Release under MGL 21E
Action Date: 2/9/1995

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Written Plan Received

3/2/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Imminent Hazard Evaluation Received

3/2/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

RLFA

FOLOFF

3/21/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Written Approval of Plan

3/22/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

RLFA

FOLFLD

5/23/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Status or Interim Report Received

6/23/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Response Action Outcome - RAO

Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only

8/15/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Completion Statement Received

8/8/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Response Action Outcome - RAO
RAO Statement Received
8/8/1995
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NORTH TRURO POST OFFICE (Continued)

Response Action Outcome:

Release:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Release Tracking Number/Current Status:

Primary ID:

Official City:

Notification:

Category:

Status Date:

Phase:

Response Action Outcome:

Oil / Haz Material Type:

$102088269

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

NORTH TRURO POST OFFICE

34 SHORE RD

TRURO, MA 026660000

4-0011029 / RAO

Not reported

TRURO

01/03/1995

TWO HR

08/08/1995

Not reported

Al - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been
reduced to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.
Oil

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

Actions:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Release Disposition

Reportable Release under MGL 21E

1/3/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

RLFA

FOLFLD

1/3/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)

A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
1/3/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Oral Approval of Plan or Action

1/3/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

RLFA

FOLOFF

1/4/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Written Approval of Plan

1/9/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NORTH TRURO POST OFFICE (Continued)

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:

$102088269

to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

A Notice sent to a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP)

A MassDEP piece of correspondence was issued (approvals, NORs, etc.
1/9/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

RNF

Reportable Release under MGL 21E

2/9/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Written Plan Received

3/2/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Imminent Hazard Evaluation Received

3/2/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

RLFA

FOLOFF

3/21/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Written Approval of Plan

3/22/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

RLFA

FOLFLD

5/23/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action

Status or Interim Report Received

6/23/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Response Action Outcome - RAO

Fee Received - FMCRA Use Only

8/15/1995

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.

Immediate Response Action
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTH TRURO POST OFFICE (Continued) S102088269
Action Status: Completion Statement Received
Action Date: 8/8/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.
Action Type: Response Action Outcome - RAO
Action Status: RAO Statement Received
Action Date: 8/8/1995
Response Action Outcome: A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has been reduced
to background or a threat of release has been eliminated.
Chemicals:
Chemical: FUEL OIL
Quantity: 150 gallons
Chemical: #2 FUEL OIL
Quantity: 190 gallons
Location Type: MUNICIPAL
Source: AST
7 S HIGHLAND RD LANDFILL SHWS S105200407
ENE HIGHLAND RD INST CONTROL N/A
1/4-1/2 TRURO, MA 02666 RELEASE
0.483 mi.
2548 ft.
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Name: S HIGHLAND RD LANDFILL
Actual: Address: HIGHLAND RD
94 ft. City,State, Zip: TRURO, MA 02666
Facility ID: 4-0000897
Source Type: UNCONTAIN
Release Town: TRURO
Notification Date: 07/15/1990
Category: NONE
Associated ID: Not reported
Current Status: RAO
Status Date: 04/08/2005
Phase: Not reported
Response Action OQutcome: A3

Oil Or Haz Material:

INST CONTROL:

Not reported

Name: S HIGHLAND RD LANDFILL
Address: HIGHLAND RD

City,State, Zip: TRURO, MA 02666

Release Tracking Number: 4-0000897

Action Type: AUL

Action Stat: LEGNOT

Action Date: 05/04/2005

Response Action Outcome:

A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not

been reduced to background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL)
has been implemented.

Name: S HIGHLAND RD LANDFILL
Address: HIGHLAND RD

City,State, Zip: TRURO, MA 02666

Release Tracking Number: ~ 4-0000897
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

S HIGHLAND RD LANDFILL (Continued)

Action Type:

Action Stat:

Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Release Tracking Number:
Action Type:

Action Stat:

Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Release Tracking Number:
Action Type:

Action Stat:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Release:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Release Tracking Number/Current Status:

Primary ID:

Official City:

Notification:

Category:

Status Date:

Phase:

Response Action Outcome:

Oil / Haz Material Type:

AUL

RECPT

04/08/2005

A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not
been reduced to background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL)
has been implemented.

S HIGHLAND RD LANDFILL

HIGHLAND RD

TRURO, MA 02666

4-0000897

AUL

SNAUDI

10/17/2008

A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not
been reduced to background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL)
has been implemented.

S HIGHLAND RD LANDFILL

HIGHLAND RD

TRURO, MA 02666

4-0000897

AUL

TSAUD

08/04/2005

A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not
been reduced to background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL)
has been implemented.

S HIGHLAND RD LANDFILL
HIGHLAND RD

TRURO, MA 02666
4-0000897 / RAO

Not reported

TRURO

07/15/1990

NONE

04/08/2005

Not reported

A3 - A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not
been reduced to background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL)
has been implemented.
Not reported

Click here to access the MA DEP site for this facility:

Actions:

Action Type:

Action Status:

Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Action Type:

Activity and Use Limitation
Level Il - Audit Inspection
10/17/2008

A permanent solution has been achieved. Contamination has not been

reduced to background and an Activity and use Limitation (AUL) has
been implemented.

An activity type that is related to an Audit
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S HIGHLAND RD LANDFILL (Continued) S105200407
Action Status: NAFNVD
Action Date: 10/17/2008

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action OQutcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
Action Date:

Response Action Outcome:

Action Type:
Action Status:
A